
FEDERAL ELEC1TION COMMISSION
WASHINCION, D C 20463

THIS IS THEBEGIMNING OF UR #

DATE F I LED CM-F-RA NO.I

CAMERMM

Al



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION AOS7

October 28, 1994

REN1ORANDUN

TO: LAWERENCE M. ~ .

GENERAL COUN 
'

THROUGH: JOHN C. SU I I
STAFF DIR r

FROM: ROBERT J. COSA
ASSISTANT ST F DZ1'R3RC V~
AUDIT DIVIS!

SCO SUBJECT: BUCHANAN FOR PRESIDENT - REFERRAL MATTERS (,j_

On October 11, 1994 the Comission approved the Final
Audit Report (FAR) on Buchanan for President. The report was
released to the public on October 18, 1994. in accordance with
the Commission approved materiality thresholds# the attached
findings from the FAR are being fterred to your office:

* Apparent unresolved ft"hiit.4Contributions
0Apparent Excessive Couttibutiens
0 Excessive Contribution$ fesulting from Staff Advances

All working papers and kelated do9.0umatation art available
for review in the Audit DivIsin., Should you have any
questions please contact Joe, Stolts or Ton Hunter at 219-3720.

Attachments:

-Finding II.A. (Apparent Unr*s.)v~d Prohibited Contributions),
FAR Pgs. 4-9

-Finding II.B.l. (Apparent Umesive Contributions), FAR Pgs.
9-11

-Finding II.B.2. (Excessive ContrA~utions resulting from Staff
Advances), FAR Pgs. 12-15

-Attachment 2 - Audit analylot- ot.4taff, Advances



4M 4mm

i.Findings and Recommendations5 - NonR@PaY3@nt matters

A. Apparent Unresolved Prohibited Contributions

Section 441b(a) of Title 2 of the United States Code

states, in relevant part, that it is unlawful for any national

bank, or any corporation organised by authority of 
any law of

Congress, to make a contribution or expenditure 
in connection

with any election to any political office, 
or in connection with

any primary election or political convention 
or caucus held to

select candidates for any political office.

Section 100.7(a)(l)(iii) of Title 11 of the Code of

Federal Regulations states that the ter* "contribution" 
includes

a gift, subscription, loan, advance, or deposit 
of money or

anything of value. The term "anything of value" includes all

in-kind contributions. Unless specifically exempted under 11

CYR 5100.7(b)t the provision of any goods or 
services without

charge or at a charge which is loe than the usual and normal

charge for such goods or services is a contribution.

Section 103.3(b) of Title 11 of Code of Federal

Regulations states, the treasurer shall be responsible 
for

examining all contributions received for evidence 
of illegality

and for ascertaining whether contributions received, 
when

aggregated with other contributions from the 
same contributor,

exceed the contribution limitation of 11 CfRt 110.1 or 110.2.



0 -5-

Contributions that present genuine questions as to

whether they were made by corporationse may be, within ten days

of the treasurersa receipt, either deposited into a campaign

depository under 11 CFR $103.3(a) or returned to the

contributor. If any such contribution is deposited, the

treasurer shall make his or her best efforts to determine the

legality of the contribution. The treasurer shall make at least

one written or oral request for evidence of the legality of the

contribution. Such evidence includes, but is not limited to, a

written statement from the contributor explaining why 
the

contribution is legal, or a written statement by the treasurer

memorializing an oral communication explaining why the

contribution is legal. if the contribution cannot be determined

to be legal, the treasurer shall, within thirty days of the

treasurer's receipt of the contribution, refund the contribution

to the contributor.

Any contribution which appears to be illegal and which

is deposited into a campaign depository shall not be 
used for

any disbursements by the political committee until the

contribution has been determined to be legal. The political

committee must either establish a separate account in 
a campaign

depository for such contributions or maintain sufficient 
funds

to make all such refunds.

Although the Committee did not maintain a separate

depository pursuant to 11 CFR 5103.3(b) its policy was to

maintain sufficient funds with which to make a refund 
if

necessary. Our review of the book balance used by the Committee

and the actual cash on hand per the bank statements supports

that sufficient cash on hand was maintained to make the refunds

of prohibited or excessive portions of contributions.

The Commission notified the Committee by letter dated

June 2, 1992, that a sampling technique would be used to

determine, in whole or in part, the amount of excessive and

prohibited contributions received by the Committee. 
That letter

states, in part, Commission regulations provide committees 
with

30 days in which to refund contributions which appear to 
be

prohibited, and 60 days in which to seek the reattributions,
redesignation or refund of excessive contributions. 11 CFR

S103.3(b)(l)g (2). and (3). Contributions resolved by

committees outside these time periods are considered untimely

and in violation of the Commission's regulations. The

Commission will no longer recognize any untimely refunds,

redesignations or reattributions made more than 60 days

following a candidate's date of ineligibility or after the 
date

of receipt of this letter, whichever is later. After this

deadline, the Commission will request that all unresolved

prohibited or excessive contributions be paid to the United
States Treasury.



-6-

our review of contributions identified apparent

unresolved prohibited contributions totaling $8,166. This

amount was derived from a comprehensive review of the

Committee's 21 state bank accounts and of refunds posted to the

Committee's receipts data base ($900), an apparent in-kind

contribution of ($864), and a projection based upon a sample

review of the remaining contributions ($6,402).

The Committee did attempt to resolve one of the

prohibited contributions noted above; however, the refund check
was dated November 5, 1992, which is outside of the 60 days

subsequent to the candidate's date of ineligibility and is

considered to be unresolved.

The in-kind contribution was identified on an invoice

from the Tampa Airport Marriott bearing the notation

"complimentary" This matter was discussed with the Treasurer

who stated either 5 or 6 rooms were utilized for one night. No

other information with respect to these rooms has been provided.
The Audit staff has determined that the customary charge for a

room at the Tampa Airport Marriott is $144 per night.

Therefore, we have calculated the amount of the contribution to

be $864 [6 rooms X $144/night].

The contributions that were not included in the

comprehensive reviews discussed above were tested on a sample

basis. The sample projected that $6,402 represents prohibited
contributions.

At the exit conference the Committee was provided with

various schedules detailing the apparent prohibited
contributions noted above.

The Interim Audit Report recommended that the

Committee either provide evidence that the contributions are not

from prohibited sources, or make a payment to the United States

Treasury in the amount of $8,166.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee

accepted the Audit staff's recommendation that the prohibited

contributions totaling $3,014 [$900 + $864 + $1,000 + $2501 be

paid to the United States Treasury. This represents the sum of

the identified prohibited contributions including those

contained in the sample. However the Committee objects to the

remaining $5,152 which is based on the sample.

The response includes a letter from an accounting firm

concerning the sampling technique. The letter states in part
that:

"The sampling technique used by the FCC, knovn as
dollar unit sampling, which is a form of attribute
sampling, is equivalent to techniques used by most
financial auditors. This type of sampling is used to



0 -7-

determine an error rate in a population which allows

auditors to evaluate whether such error has a material
effect on the population. Dollar unit sampling can

also be used to estimate the rate of occurrence of

deviations. An example of attribute sampling would be
to estimate how many transactions involve incorrect
calculations."N

The letter goes on to state the opinion that an

Estimation sample would be more appropriate and deviations found

in a dollar unit sample are not usually used to record an audit

adjustment. Finally, it is stated that the firm found the

definition of our thresholds levels to be inconsistent and 
that

they appeared to be very low.

With respect to the technique, the Audit and

Accounting Guide entitled Audit Samplin2 prepared by the

American Institute of Cert~e Publc Accountants notes that

"attributes sampling is generally used to reach a conclusion

about a population in terms of a rate of occurrence, Variables

sampling is generally used to reach conclusions about a

population in terms of a dollar amount. PPS (Probability
Proportionate to Size or Dollar Unit Sampling) is a hybrid

method that uses attributes sampling theory to express a

conclusion in dollar amounts rather than as a rate of

occurrence."* In a footnote the same audit guide states that

"[a] PPS sampling approach can be used to obtain evidence of

compliance with internal accounting control procedures. A PPS

sampling approach would provide evidence in terms of dollar

amounts of transactions containing deviations rather than rates

of deviation. in that case the feature of interest is

compliance deviations rather than substantive errors."

it is also noted that the sampling technique employed

is the same as the one used by the Commission to evaluate

matching fund submissions and determine the dollar amount to 
be

paid. That technique was recommended to the Commission by the

accounting firm Ernst and whinney (now Ernst and Young) in an

extensive study undertaken to find the most appropriate sampling

technique to determine the amount of matchable contributions, 
or

conversely the non-matchable amount, in a group of

contributions. The Audit staff believes that the evaluation of

a group of contributions to determine an estimate of prohibited

or excessive contributions- contained therein is
indistinguishable from the matching fund evaluation.

With respect to the thresholds used in the sampling

process, they are contained in the Commission's materiality
thresholds and were therefore not available for the Committee's
or accounting firm's review.

0



-8-

The Committee also argues that the use of sampling
without notice and comment violates the Administrative

Procedures Act. On the contrary, agencies are required to

comply with the Administrative Procedures Act's notice and

comment provisions for "legislative rules" it issues. However

an exemption from these requirements is created for

"interpretive rules, general statements of policy, or rules of

agency organization, procedure or practice." An agency makes a

general policy statement if the announcement either acts

prospectively or leaves the agency and its decision-makers free

to exercise discretion.

The 1992 letter to presidential committees falls

within the interpretive rule exemption. It does not

substantially alter the Committee's rights or interests.
Rather, it is interpreting a current regulation. Section

9038.1(a)(2) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations

allows the Commission to conduct examinations and audits 
"as it

deems necessary to carry out the provisions of this subchapter."

C) The letter informed the Committee that sampling would be used as

a technique for reviewing excessive and prohibited

contributions, which is a necessary part of the audit and

examination process. Further, the letter was defining the audit

method that would be employed to conduct an examination of the

-. Committee's contributions. Since the letter notified the

committees of the future intent to "make more extensive use of

M) statistical sampling," it was prospective.

The requirement that the Committee disgorge unlawfully

retained contributions to the Treasury is not a new policy which

significantly affects committees, rights or interests. A policy

statement does not "alter the rights or interest of parties,

although it may alter the manner in which parties present

themselves or their viewpoints to the agency." American Hospital
Ass'n, 834 P.2nd at 1047 (citing Batterton v. Marshall, 648

F.Znd, 707 (D.C. Cir. 1980)). The Commi-1t-tees' -rights and

interests have not been affected here. Their duty with respect

to illegal contributions is to redesignate, reattribute or

refund these contributions within either 30 or 60 days, pursuant

to 11 CPR 5103.3. Therefore, the Committee has a general duty

to relinquish unlawfully retained contributions. The 1992

letter does not alter this duty; it only notifies committees

that all such untimely unresolved contributions must 
be paid to

the United States Treasury..

Since the Committee has not provided any additional

information concerning the prohibited contributions identified

in either the 100% or sample review, no change to the Interim

Audit Report calculation is warranted.

M-4



0 -9-

Recommendation #1

The Audit staff recomends that the Committee be required
to make a payment to the United States Treasury in the amount of
$8,166 representing the value of unresolved prohibited
contributions.

B. Apparent Excessive Contributions

Section 441a(a) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in relevant part, that no person shall make contributions
to any candidate and his authorized political committees with
respect to any election for Federal Office which, in the
aggregate, exceed $1,000.

Section lOO.7(a)(l)(iii) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states that the term "contribution* includes a
gift, subscription, loan, advance, or deposit of money or anything
of value. The term "anything of value" includes all in-kind
contributions. Unless specifically exempted under 11 CFR
5100.7(b), the provision of any goods or services without charge
or at a charge which is less than the usual and normal charge for
such goods and services is a contribution.

Section 110.1(k) of Title 11 of the Code of Federalr') Regulations states, in part, that any contribution made by more
than one person, except for contributions made by a partnership,
shall include the signature of each contributor on the check,
money order, or other negotiable instrument or in a separate
writing. A contribution made, by more than one person that does
not indicate the amount to be attributed to each contributor shall
be attributed equally to each contributor. If a contribution to a

17) candidate on its face or when aggregated with other contributions
from the same contributor exceeds the limitations on
contributions, the treasurer may ask the contributor whether the
contribution was intended to be a joint contribution by more than
one person. A contribution shall be considered to be reattributed
to another contributor if the, treasurer of the recipient political
committee asks thes contributor whether the contribution is
intended to be a joint contribution by more than one person, and
informs the contributor that he or she may request the return of
the excessive portion *of the contribution if it is not intended to
be a joint contribution; and within sixty days from the date of
the treasurer's receipt of the contribution, the contributors
provide the treasurer with a written reattribution of the
contribution, which is signed by each contributor, and which
indicates the amount to be attributed to each contributor if equal
attribution is not intended.

Section 103.3(b)(3) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that contributions which exceed the
contribution limitation may be deposited into a campaign
depository. If any such contribution is deposited, the treasurer



0 ~-10-

may request redesignatiOn or reattributiol 
of the contribution by

the contributor in accordance with 11 CFR 
55110.1(b) and 110.1(k),

as appropriate. if a redesigriation or reattribution is not

obtained, the treasurer shall, within 60 days of the 
treasurer's

receipt of the contribution, refund the contribution to the

contributor.

Section 103.3(b)(4) of Title 11 of the Code 
of Federal

Regulations states, in part, that any contribution 
which appears

to be illegal and which is deposited into 
a campaign depository

shall not be used for any disbursements by the 
political committee

until the contribution has been determined 
to be legal. The

political committee must either establish 
a separate account in a

campaign depository for such contributions 
or maintain sufficient

funds to make all such refunds.

Sections 110.1(k)(1). (3), and (5) of Title 11 of the

Code of Federal Regulations state, in part, that if a political

committee receives a written reattributiofl 
of a contribution to a

different contributor, the treasurer shall retain the written

reattributiol signed by each contributor. 
if a political

committee does not retain the written records 
concerning

reattribution as required, the reattribution shall not be

effective, and the original attribution shall 
control.

As noted in Finding II.A., above, the Commission

notified the Committee by letter dated June 
2, 1992, that a

sampling technique would be used, in whole 
or in part, to

determine the amount of excessive and prohibited 
contributions

received by the Committee. Additionally, the Committee maintained

sufficient cash on hand to make refunds of 
any excessive

contributions.

1. Excessive Contributions from individuals

our review of contributions from individuals

identified apparent unresolved excessive 
contributions totaling

$53,909. This amount was derived from a comprehensive 
review of

the Committee's 21 state bank accounts; 
a comprehensive review of

selected contributions, and contribution 
refunds posted to the

Committee's receipts data base; and a projection 
based upon a

sample review of the remaining contributions 
from individuals.

a. Comprehensive Review

Based upon a comprehensive review of selected

transactions in the Committee's receipts 
data base along with

contributions deposited into the CoAttees 
state bank accounts,

105 individuals were identified who made 
excessive contributions

totaling $35,630 which are considered unresolved.

The Committee issued refund checks totaling

$7,340 in an attempt to resolve 20 excessive 
contributions;

however, the refund checks have not boon negotiated.



0 -11- 0

in addition, the Committee obtained 5

reattributions of excessive amounts totaling $1,175 and issued 
2

additional contribution refund checks totaling $75; however, the

dates of the reattributions and refunds were neither timely 
nor

within 60 days subsequent to Mr. Buchanan's date of ineligibility
and are also considered unresolved.

In the Interim Audit Report* the Audit staff

recommended that the Committee provide evidence that the

contributions in question are not excessive; evidence that the 20

refund checks issued by the Committee have been negotiated; 
or,

make a payment to the United States Treasury in the amount of
$53,909.

In response to the interim Audit Report, the

Committee provided documentation that one individual was 
returning

unspent funds which were advanced by the campaign to the 
Arizona

State account and which were erroneously recorded as contributions

by the Committee. The amount included in the excessive

contribution total for these transactions was $150. Accordingly,

the Audit staff has reduced the amount of excessive contributions

from the comprehensive review to $35,480 ($35,630 - $150). For

the remaining excessive contributions identified in the

comprehensive reviews, the Committee accepts the recommendation to

pay the amounts to the United States Treasury. No payment was

submitted with the response.

b. Sample Review

The contributions that were not included in

the comprehensive reviews discussed above were tested on a sample

basis. The sample projected that $18,279 represents unresolved
excessive contributions.

The Comittee's response makes the same

arguments with respect to the sample projection for excessive

contributions as for prohibited contributions (see Finding 
II.A.

above.) The Committee, does, however, acknowledge the $1,000

excessive contribution identified among the sample contributions

and accepts the requirement that the amount of that contribution

be paid to the United States Treasury. For the same reasons

stated in Finding II.A., other then the $150 discussed above, no

change in the interim Audit Report calculation is warranted.

Recmmnton#2

The Audit staff recommends that the Committee be required to

make a payment to the United States Treasury in the amount 
of

$53,759 representing the amount of unresolved excessive
contributions,



0 -12- 0

2. Excessive Contributions ROSUlting from staff
Kd'vances

Section 116.5(b) of Title 11 of the Code of

Federal Regulations states that the payment by an individual

from his or her personal funds, including a personal credit

card, for the costs incurred in providing goods or services to,

or obtaining goods or services that are used by or on behalf 
of,

a candidate or a political committee is a contribution 
unless

the payment is exempted from the definition of contribution

under 11 CFR 5100.7(b)(8). if the payment is not exempted under

l00.7(b)(8)o it shall be considered a contribution by the

individual unless the payment is for the individual's
transportation expenses incurred while traveling on behalf 

of a

candidate or political committee of a political party or 
for

usual and normal subsistence expenses incurred by an individual

other than a volunteer, while traveling on behalf of a candidate

or political committee of a political party; and the individual

is reimbursed within sixty days after the closing date of 
the

billing statement on which the charges first appear if the

payment was made using a personal credit card, or within 
thirty

days after the date on which the expenses were incurred if a

personal credit card was not used. For purposes of this

section, the closing date shall be the date indicated on the

billing statement which serves as the cutoff date for

determining which charges are included on that billing

statement. In addition, "subsistence expenses" include only

expenses related to a particular individual traveling on

committee business, such as food or lodging.

During our review of the Committee's expense

reimbursements to campaign staff we noted expenses incurred 
for

staff travel and subsistence not reimbursed within the 
time,

limits provided, as well as expenses incurred for non-travel

expenses or travel expenses for individuals other than the

person paying the charges. The Interim Audit Report concluded

that these payments resulted in 5 individuals making excessive

contributions totaling $63,086. In order to calculate the

amount of a contribution resulting from an advance made 
by an

individual, payments made by the Committee were applied 
against

those expenses that had been incurred the earliest. The amount

included in the excessive contributions total was the largest

amount that was outstanding at any time, less an individual's

remaining contribution limitation. The number of days

outstanding before reimbursement ranged between 1 and 
159 days.

included in the, above excessive amount is $37,646

which was incurred by Janet Fallon, the Committee's Scheduler.

Her duties included arranging lodging for the candidate and

campaign staff. In many cases she charged the expenses of the

traveling party on her various credit cards. The Committee

would later reimburse Ms. Fallon for these charges.



-13-

The Committee was made aware of the excessive

contributions during fieldwork and at the exit 
conference.

Schedules detailing the individuals and amounts 
considered

excessive contributions have been provided to 
the Committee.

The interim Audit Report recommended the Committee

provide evidence to demonstrate that the staff advances noted

above are not excessive contributions or offer any other

information that is believed to be relevant to the issue.

In response to the Interim Audit Report the Committee

stated in part:

"..the (Audit) staff did not apply the correct

contribution limits since it did not allow each

individual a $1,000 limit to the Candidate ... and the

$1,000 exemption for unreimbursed travel expenses (was

not applied). . ..Second, in making the threshold

determination of whether the Committee failed to

reimburse transportation-related expenses within 
the

allotted time period ... the audit staff incorrectly

calculated the outstanding period from the date 
the

advance was incurred (i.e., the date the charge was

made), rather than the date on which the charge was due

from the candidate (i.e., the statement due date for the

credit card). This contravenes the express provisions

of 11 CFR 116.5(b)(2). Third, in calculating repayment

of credit card expenses, the staff ... used the shorter

30 day limit applicable to non-credit card charges.

Fourth, once a staff advance reached a level of an

excessive contribution, that amount should have been

treated like any other excessive contribution with 
the

campaign having sixty days to reattribute, redesignate

(i~) or refund the excessive portion of the contribution

The Committee concludes that only $11,906 in excessive

ON. contributions occurred and that when the 
60 day period for the

refund of excessive contributions is considered, no excessive

contributions resulted.

The Audit staff reviewed the analyses of reimbursed

expenses for the individuals included in the interim 
Audit

Report in light of the Committee's response, With respect to

the first statement the Committee is incorrect. The audit

calculation automatically allows for the $1. 000 
contribution

limit, with monetary contributions posted where 
appropriate.

The Audit staff calculations did not allow for the

$1,000 unreimbursed travel expenses pursuant to 11 
CPR

5100.7(b)(8). Subsequent to the issuance of the Interim Audit

Report, the Commission determined in the Kerrey for 
President

audit that the $1,000 exemption would be allowed. 
Accordingly,

the Audit staff has made an adjustment in all but 
one of the



-14-0

individuals in question. That individual, Ms. Janet Fallon* was

the Committee's Scheduler who charged expenses 
of other

individuals traveling on behalf of the Candidate. Since the

expenses charged were for other individuals who traveled the

travel exemption at 11 CFR 5100.7(b)(8) does not apply to 
Ms.

Fallon.

The Committee's second point is, in part, 
correct. In

many instances, the Committee did not provide the audit 
staff

with each individual's credit card statements. 
When this

occurred and the expense was for an individual's own travel

and/or subsistence, the Audit staff calculated from the

incurrence date. When a credit card statement was available 
and

the expense was incurred for the individual's 
own travel and

subsistence, the statement closing date was used pursuant 
to

5116.5(b)(2). Absent additional records, the Audit staff 
is

unable to make any further adjustments.

The third point made by the Committee appears 
to have

to been correct in some instances, although 
many of the

expenditures incurred by the individuals in 
question were

incurred for other than their own travel and 
subsistence and

became immediate contributions. in those instances where the

N longer reimbursement period is appropriate, adjustments have

been made.

K) The Committee's forth point is incorrect. The

regulations provide committees with a 
time frame for reimbursing

advances made by committee personnel for their travel and

subsistence expenses. These types of contributions are

specifically addressed in the Regulations 
as having their own

set of time frames. Further, the Explanation and Justification

for 11 CYR 116.5v 55 red~. . 26383 (June 27, 1989) states, in

part, that "an inkicntrution will result if an individual

pays the transportation or subsistence 
expenses of others or

pays other types of campaign expenses, 
such as the costs of

CK meeting rooms or telephone services, 
regardless of how long

reimbursement, if any takes [place]." Thus, the regulations do

not provide for an individual to advance funds 
for any amount of

time for campaign expenses other than for personal travel and

subsistence. in the cases of an individual's personal travel

and subsistence, the Regulations provide a reasonable time

period for the Committee to make a reimbursement 
without a

contribution occurring.

In addition to the arguments discussed 
above, the

response to the interim Audit Report addressed each 
individual

separately. with respect to the Candidate and Ms. Fallon the

response dealt primarily with the 60 day period 
provided to

reimburse credit card charges for an individual's 
personal

travel and subsistence. The Committee apparently applied this



-is-

time period regardless of the nature of the charge. 
The Audit

staff properly applied the 60 day period 
only to those charges

that represented the traveler's personal travel and subsistence

expenses.

With respect to a third individual the Committee

states that the Audit staff failed to apply two reimbursemenlts

and improperly included four charges. Although the Committee

did not submit any documentation or identification of the

transactions, they were identified by comparing the Committee's

analysis with the audit analysis and researching 
the audit work

papers for the supporting documentation. 
The "reimbursements"

consist of one check bearing a memo line notation 
of salary

advance, and another made payable to a different individual.

The four expenses were apparently incurred by 
the individuals

submitted for reimbursement and paid by the Committee. 
No

adjustments for these transactions were made.

As a result of the review of the analyses presented in

the Interim Audit Report, two of the five individuals have been

excluded from the final calculation. However, many of the

arguments submitted by the Committee with 
respect to the

remaining individuals are not persuasive. 
Therefore, three

individuals made excessive advances totaling 
$53,251 (see

Attachment 2.)

z



V/S wage

FAUlICX J BuICUAUAN

S

V/S
Veh
we

12
2

12
2
1
2

2
2

3
I
I
3

1

3

I
3
1

I
1

U/S cost
ZInc Date

12/14/91
12/14/91
12/0 1/9 1
12/09/9 1
12/13/91
12/14/91
1/2/1/91
12/17/91
12/17/91
12/17/91
12/16/91
12/21/91
12/9/91
12/0/91
12/30/91
0 1/02/92
0 1/09/9 2
@1/10/92

0 1/10/9 2
0 1/06/9 2
0116/92
0 1/20/92
0 1/0 7/92
0 1/01/92
0 1/0 1/92
01/22/92
01/10/92
0 1/310/92

021/14/92
01/19/92
01/20/92
01/2 1/9 2
0 1/2 1/92
0 1/2 1/92
00 1/92
01/23/92
01/31/92
0 1/3 1/92
0 2/0 1/92

0 2/20/92
02/201/92

03/01/92

01/01/92
03/01/9;
0 1/01192

U/S coat
Calc Ote

11/29/91
0 1/09/92

0 1/09/92
0 1/09/92
0 1/09/92

0 1/09/92
6 1/09/92
01/09/92

02/09/92
0 1/09/92
0 1/09/92

01/0S/92

01/09/92
02/09/92
0 2/09/92
02/09/92
0 2/09/92
632/09/92
032/09/9 2
03/09/9 2
03/09/92
03/09/92
02/09/92
0 2/09/9 2
02/09/92
032/09/92

0 2/09/92

032/09/92

0 3/06/92
03/06/92
0 3/06/92

03/06/92

V/S Cost r
ZINC hat

10000.0

40000.00
161.00
103.00
91.00
96 .0

293.00
267.0
293.0
2S3.00
120.93
49.00

246.09
923.90
47.00

137.0
69.00
S0.0*

220.00
72.96

142.12
392.01
349.00
169.94
210.94
64.00
40.00

189.00
109.00
69.00

979.00
1174.00
1174.00

900.09
00.00
90.00

3006.92
101.92
100.00
60.0
112.00

1099.31
SO00.0
9000.0

190.06
941.91

1660.05
163.16
604.16

1099.01
2007.09
1272 .06

31.16
1923 .04

220.21

V/9
0/S hAt

1009.00
901609

90266.60
S90369.00
9046.0
90996.00
90609.00
91076.09
91329.09

91702.90
91747.90
91994.43
92910.41
92969.41
93102.41
S3167.41
93217.41
S3437.41

94044.90
S4389.90
94979.44
94794.36

94090. 36

99192.30
99297.30
99032.30
97006. 30

9600.47
90776.47
908826-.47
61912.99
62014.91
62114.91
62194.91
62306.91
63361 .00
60361 .00
13361.00
73997.94
74099.91
75760.36
79923.94
76927.72
77626.73
79633.82
00909.02
66942.92
62469.96
8266.19

I/s
cap
Cde

7

6
7
6

6
6
6

6

6
6
6
6
6

6

6

6

V/S
V/S Date Day
R.1mb 0/5

0
@3/29/92 S0

03/25/92 s0
03/29/92 00
@3/29/92 0
03/2S/92 60
@3/29/93 60
@3/29/92 IS
03/2S/92 0
03/29/92 0
03/29/92 00
03/2S/92 80
@3/29/92 49
@3/29/92 60
@3/29/92 so
@3/29/92 60
@3/29/92 40
03/2S/92 @0
63/2S/92 49
03/2S/92 49
@3/29/92 49
03/29/92 49
03/29/92 49
03/2S/92 49
@3/29/92 49
@3/29/92 49
03/3S/92 49
03/29/92 49
@3/29/92 49
@3/29/92 49
@3/29/92 49
03/29/92 49
@3/29/92 49
@3/29/92 49
03/3S/93 49
03/3S/92 49
03/29/92 49
01/29/92 19
03/29/93 19
03/29/92 19
@3/29/92 19
03/29/92 19
@3/29/92 19
03/29/92 19
03/29/92 19
@3/29/92 19
03/29/92 19

@/06/92 61

0/12/92 199

0/12/92 129
00/12/92 129

IAtLdcfIVLOIL '
page 1 of 12

V/S Coate
hat a

109.00
40000.0

161.00
103.00
91.00
96.00

2S3.00
267.09
2S3.0
293.0
120.93
4S.00
0.00

923.90
47.00

137.00
69.00
90.00

0.0
0.0
0.00
0.00
0.0
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.0
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0 .00
0.00
0.00
0.00

776-.36
2007.09
1272.00

37.10
1923.06

226.21

V/S *me
Conte Dal

-40000.00
-3969S.00

266.00
369.00
460.0
996.00
8609.00

1076.09
1329.09
1902.09
1102.96
1747.90
1747.90
2671.96
2710.96
2099.96
2920.96
2970.96
2970.96
2970.96
2970.96
297*.96
2970.96
2970.96
2970.96
2970.96
2970.56
2970.96
2970.96
2970.96
2970.96
2979.96
3970.96
2970.96
2976.94
2970.56
2970.94
2970.94
2970.94
2970.94
2970.94
2970.94
2970.94
29709A4
2970.94
2970.94
2970.94
2970.94
2970.94
3746.9:
97S4.01
7026.01
7063.11
0966.1
0606.31

V/S Ecess V/S gEc Sol
Amount Aft Poisb

266.0
369.00
460.00

009.00
1076.09
1329.09
1902.09
1702.90

1141.90

2671.96
2710.96

2920.96
2970.96
2970.96
2970.96
2970.96
2910.96
2970.96

2970.96
2970.96
2970.96
2970.96
2970.96
2970.96
297$.S6
2970.96
2979.S6
2970.96

* 297@.96
2970.96
2970.56
2970.96
2970.96
2970.96
2970.S6
2970.96
2970.S6
2970.96
2970.96
2970.96
2970.96
2970.S6

3746.92
9794.01

1 7026.01
1 7063.11

0506.17
6606.30

I "INC1/6/ 7



V/S was*

PAU ICI i DUCEAAN

0

U/s
Veh V/S Coat
go lac Date

4
it
4
S
S

5

S

5

S

S
S
I@
6
6
6
5
5
6
6
11
6

9

04/3/1/92
043/@S/9 2
043/21/92
04/03/92
04/05/9 2
04/16/9 2
64/10/9 2
64/19/9 2
04/16/9 2
64/10/9 2
04/1/92
64/15/92
64/14/92
04/31/92
@/22/92
04/24/92

65/02/92
05/04/92
05/66/9 2
05/1 3/92
@/13/9 2
65/1 3/92
05/15/9 2
05/16/92

@/21/92
@/22/92
@5/2 7/9 2
05/ 36/92
05/3 0/9 2
06/02/92
06/ 29/9 2
07/21/92
0 7/2 2/92
0 7/2 2/92
0 7/2 3/92
607/30/92
07/30/92
@7/30/92
07/30/92
01/30/92
06/11/92
06/1 2/92
08123 /92
0/21/92
00/21/92
06/22/92
06/22/92
06/22192
06/25/92
1012919 2

V/S Coat

03/25/92

04/05/92

05/65/9 2
05/05/9 2
65/05/9 2
65/05/9 2

05/05/9 2
05/65/9 2
05/05/92
65/65/92
05/05/92
05/05/92
05/05/92
05/05/92
06/06/9 2
06/66/9 2
05/66/92

06/66/92
06/06/92
@6/06/92
05/15/9 2
06/66/92
06/66/9 2
06/06/92
66/06/92
66/66/92
68/64/9 2
06/66/9 2
06/66/9 2
06/66/9 2
6 7/05/9 2
06/04/9 2
06/04/9 2
$9/04/932
06/64/9 2
0/04/9 2

06/64/9 2
06/04/9 2
69/04/92
0/04/9 2

69/04/9 2

69/04/9 2
09/64/9 2

10/2 9/9 2

V/S ceatr
Inc hut

19.0
-26050.31

122.29
528 .37
163.60

4.66
74 .00
25.60

304 .2S
76.10

216.06
221.60
97.00
29.95
05.00
91.66
69.06

121.35
231.06

-1076.27
111.56
64.06
07.60

-204.33
02.0
09.60

260.00
246.60
73.00

406.00
40.00

277.69
264.52
153.31

47.600
626.66
620.00
126.66
376.600
370.00
S40.00
140.600
540.00
107.00

-50000.06
262.0
12.60

261.07
570.60
570.60
570.600
126.60

-12689.3S

V/S
0/S hot

62765.19
55914.62
56637. 11
56565.46
56746 .46
56753 .14
56027 .14
56652 .14
57156 .39
57232 .49
5744 . 49
57669 .49
57766 .49
57796 .44
51061.44
S7972.44
56041.44
56162.79
56393.79,
56515.52
56627.10
56691.10
567768.10
S4773.77
54655.77
54945.57
55205.57
55445.57
55516.57
56606.57
56052.57
56336.46
S6614.96
56766.29
56615.29
57435.29
56055.29
50181.29
56551 .29,
56921.29
S9461 .29
59661.29
60141.29
66246.29
10246.29
16510.29
10522.29
10603.36
11373.36
11943.36
12513.36
12639.36

-49.99

3/S
lap
Cd.

6
I
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
£
6
6
6
I
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
1
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
1

V/S Date
2.1mb

06/12/92

66/1 2/92
06/1 2/92
@6/12/92
06/12/9 2
66/12/92
66/12/92
66/1 2/92
06/12/92
0/12/92

06/12/92
68/12/92

@6/1 2/92
66/1 2/92
06/12/92

66/12/92
06/1 2/92
66/1 2/92

06/12/92
66/12/9 2
06/12/92

06/12/9 2
60/1 2/92
66/1 2/92
@6/12/9 2
0/12/92
00/12/92
@6/1 2/92
0/1 2/92
0/12/9 2

@6/1 2/92
66/12/92
@6/12/92
66/12/92
06/12/92

08/12/9 2
86/12/92
@/12/92
66/12/92
@0/1 2/92

66/1 2/92

06/12/9 2

U/S
DaY

129

67
129

99
99
99
99
99
67
99
99
99
99
99

67
67
67
67

At taccTnt, 2
paqe 2 of 12

V/S Costv

79600
6 .00

122.29
526.37
163.00

4.6
74.00
25.00

304.25
76 . 10

216.00
221.60
971.00
29.95
65.60
91.00
69.0

121.35
231.06

6.00
111.56
64.00
67.60

0.00
62.00
69.60

260.06
240.06
73.00

466.00
46.06

277.89
264.52

6.00
0.00
0.00
6.00
4.00
0.04
0.60
0.00
0.00
6.60
0.00
0.00
0.66
6.00
9.00
0.@0
0.00
0.00
o .00
0.00

vlSsun~
Contr &&I

6665.36
5914.62
6037.11
6565.40
6746.46
6753.14
6627.14
6652 .14

7156.39
7232.49
7440.49
7669.49
7766.49
7796.44
7661.44
7972.44
6641.44
8162.79
0393.79
6515.52
6627.10
6691.10
6776 .10
4773.77
4055.77
4945.57
5205.57
5445.57
5510.57
6606.57
6052.57
6336.46
6614.90
6614.96
6614.90
6614.96
6614.90
6614.96
6614.90
6614.96
6614.90
6614.96
6614.96
6614.96

6.00
06

6.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.66
0 .0
0.00

t£ '9 66 ~

V/S xxceoc
Asouat

0065. 36
5914.62
6037.11
S66.46
6748 .48
6753.14
6627 .14
052 . 14

7156.39
7232.49
7448 .49
7669.49
7766.49
7796.44
7661.44
7972.44
6041.44
6162.79
6393.79
6515.52
6627.10
6691.10
6776.10
4773.77
4655.77
4945.57
5265.57
5445.57
5516.57
6066.57
6052.57
6330.46
6614.96
6614.96
6614.96
6614.96
6614.96
6614.90
6614.96
6614.96
6614.96
6614.96
6614.96
6614 .98

U/S cac sal
Aft Reab

5914.62

6515.52

4773.77



U/S gaso,

PAUL 9RICKSOU

W/S
Vcb

as

25
25
26
26

26
20
20
21
26
20
20
27

27
i7
29

29
29
29
29

S
29
S
S

99
S

S
5
S
S
S
S
5
S

5
2
S
S

5
S
S
S

U/S Cost I
lac Dot*

12/04/91 1
12/09/91 1
12/10/91 1
12/12/91 1
12/13/911
12/16/91
12/16/91
12/19/91
12/19/91
12/19/91
12/20/91
12/20/91
12/24/91
12/25/91
12/26/91
12/27/91
12/ 20/9 1
12/26/9 1
12/31/91
12/31/91
0 1/0 1/9 2
0 1/01/9 2
0*1/# 4/92
0 1/04/9 2
0 1/04/92
01/05/92
0 1/05/92
01/0 5/9 2
0 1/06/92
0 1/06/92
01/07/92
0 1/0 7/9 2
0 1/0 7/92
01/06/9 2
0 1/09/9 2
01/10/9 2
01/10/92
01/10/9 2
01 /10/92
0 1/11/92
01/11/92
0 1/11/92
0 1/12/92
01/13/92
0 [/13/92
01/14/92
01/14/92
01/14/92
01/14/92

I01/14/92

I01/14/92

01/15/92
01/15/92
01/16/92

101/16/192
S01/16/92

sic Dt*

12/04/9 1
12/09/91
12/1/91
1/1/91
1/1/91
1/16/91
1/104/91
1/19/91
1/19/91
1/19/91
1/20/91
1/20/91
01/2 4/9 1
1/25/91
41/2/921
1/27/91
1/26/91
1/2 /9 1
1/31/91
1/310/91
0 1/01/92
01/0/9 2
01/04/9 2
0 1/04/92
0 1/04/92
0 1/05/92
0 1/05/92
0 1/05/9 2
0 1/16/9 2
0 1/06/9 2
0 1/01/9 2
0 1/0 7/92
0 1/07/92
0 1/14/9 2
0 1/09/9 2

01/10/9 2

0 1/10/92
01/11/92
0 1/11/92

V/2 Cost r

7.64
466.00
160.00

15.00
23.33

1469.20

61.26

40.64
20.00

360.10
56 .00
11.77
26.07
29.00
46.34
70 .00

5.00
19.04
34.63
11.60
6.11

50 .00
75.00
19.25
5.00

19.25
-2000.0

7.11
36.43
2.65

12.50
32.50

250.02
7.43

s0.00
10.0

270.42
32.92
11.96
11.96
6.35

25.00
50.00
33.90

169.02
3.00
6.61
6 .46
2 .50
2.25
4 .00
25.04
12.16
6.09

U/S
0/S Ant

7.64
415.64
655.64
670.64
693.97

2163.11
2993.11
3074.45
3114 .95
3155.59
3115.59
3556.29
3614.29
3632.06
3656.13
3667.13
3733.47
3811.41
3616 .47
3635.51
3010 .34

3601.94
3066.11
3930.11
4013.11
4032.36
4637.36
4056.61
2056.61
2063.16
2100.21
2102.6
2115.36
2147.66
2390.60
2406.11
2456.11
2466.11
2136.53
2169.45
2101.41
2605.31
2611 .12
2836.72
2606.72
2920.62
309.64
3092.64
3099.25
3101.73
3110.23
3112.46
3116.40
3141.40
3153.66
3159.15S

I/S
cap
:do

4
6
4
S
4
6
6
4

5
6
s

6

6
4
S
4
6
4
4
4

4
5
6

4

S
6
1
4
4
S
s

4
4

4
4
S

6

4

4

S

V/S Doate
3.1mb

031/04/92
01/06/92

031/0 6/92
031/06/92
0 1/06/9 2
80/492
03/04/92
03/04/9 2
03/04/92
0 3/64/9 2
0 3/04/9 2
0 3/04/92
0 3/04/92
0 3/04/9 2
013/04/9 2
0 3/04/9 2
03/04/92
0 3/04/9 2
0 3/04/9 2

0 3/04/92
03/04/92
0 3/04/9 2
0 3/04/92
0 3/04/9 2
03/04/9 2
0 3/04/9 2
0 3/04/9 2
0 3/04/9 2

03/04/92
0 3/04/92
03/04/92
03/04/9 2
0 3/04/92
0 3/04/92
03/04/9 2
03/04/92
03/04S/92
0 3/04/92
03/04/92
0 3/04/92
0 3/04/92
0 3/04/92
03/04/92
03/04/9 2

0 3/05/92
0 3/05/92

I/S

)/S

33
2s
21

24
39
71
76
16
76
15
15
1

70
69
66
67
61
64
64
63
63
60
60
60
59
59
59

0
56
57
57
57
56
55
54
54
54
54
53
53
53
52
51
51
s0
51
51
51
51
51
s0
s0
49
47
47

V/S Coate

1.64
0 .00

160 .08
6 .00

23.33
0.00

10.76
$1 .26
40.50
40.64
20 .00

360.10
56 .00
17.77
26.07
29.60
46.134
16 .00
$.00

19.04
34.83
11.60
6.11

50 .00
0.06

19 .25

5.00
0.00
0.00
1.17

36.43
2.65

12.50
32.50

250.62
1.43

50.06
14.00
0.00

32.92
17.96
0.0
6.35

25.00
50.06
33.90

169.02
3.00
6.61
6.46
2 . 50
2.25
4 .00

25.00
12.16
6.09

At tacu3
uxtge 3

V/S Runl
Conte Dal

-992. 36
-992. 36
-612.36
-812.36
-769.63
-769.03
-176. 25
-696 .97
-656.47
-615.63
-S95.83
-21S.13
-157.13
-139.36
-113.29

-64-.29
-371. 95

40.05
45.05
64.09
96.92
110.52
116.69
166 .69
166 .69
165.94
190.94
190.94
-20.03
-12.6

23.57
26.22
368.72
71.22

322.04
329.41
379.47
319.47
369.47
422.39
440.35
440.35
446.10
471.70
521.10
555.60

724.62
127.62
134.23
142.71
145.21
747.46
751.46
776 .46
766.64
794 .73

:2It 2
-)f 12
/3s Eicoss V/S sac Sal
Amount Aft Rscub

40.0545.05
64.09
96.92

110.52
116.69
166.69
166.69
165.94
190.94
190.94

23.57
26.22
36.12
71.22

322.04
329.47
379.47
389.47
369.41
422.39
440.35
440.35
446.70
471.10
521 .10
555.60
724.62
121.62
134.23
142.71
745.21
747.46
151.46
116.46
76.64
794. 73

9 6



Attadviw.rnt 2

V/S was*
------------------
PAVL SOICKSOn

V/S
Ich
so

4
4
4
4

99
4
4
4
6
6
6
6

6
6

7
7
7

6

V/S coat v
ZInc Date C

01/19/920
01/14/920

021/4/920
01/926

01/23/926
01/25/926
01/27/926
01/23/926
01/3/92
01/3/92I

t01/0/92I
102/1/92
102/1/92
102/01/924
002/03/92
102/03/924

0 2/07/92
020/66/92
2/92/92
202/02/92
2 /11/92

902/14/92
* 02/04/92

902/16/92
0 03/19/92

I 02/19-92

/5 CoSt
ale DtO

1/19/92
1/19/92
1/23/92
1/23/92
1,24/92
1/2 5/9 2
1/23/92
1,25/92
1/27/92
1/29/92
1/30/92
1/30/92

11/ 30/9 2
I 2/01/92
12/01/92
2/01/92
I 2/03/92
12/03/92
12/07/92
12/00/92
S 2/09/9 2
12/09/92
12/11/92
12/13/92
S 2/14/9 2
0 2/14/9 2
0 2/14/9 2
02/16/92
02/19/9 2
02/19/9 2
0 2/20/9 2
0 2/20/9 2
0 2/20/9 2
0 2/2 3/9 2
02/23/9 2
02/23/92
0 2/24/9 2
0 2/24/9 2
0 2/24/9 2
02/24/9 2
02/24/92
02/24/92
02/25/92
02/21/92
03/02/92
03/02/92
03/02/92
03/02/92
03/04/92
03/03/9:
03/06/9;
03/07/9;
03/00/9;
03i06/9
* 3,69i9
0 3~09,9

V/S Costr
INC hot

10. 36

145.93
66.61

-962. 39
49. 36
30.00
16 .46
33.59
60.00
21.50
12.0
24.0
20.66

351 .62
60.46
26. 16

7S.00

21 .76
3.00

20.00
4.95

161.00
23.60

296.60
17.05
73.05
10.25
21.00

644.03

54.00

779.0
123.12
136 .23
145.34
117.01

S.74
266.41

19.12
12.34

4836.9
4.34
3.21

197.64
-2000.04
-4663.9

413.1'

2 4.4
13.1

0/S &at C

3170.13
3190.63
3336.56
3423.17
2440.76
2490 .16
2320.16
2336.62
2106. 21
2630.21
2651 .71
2663.1
2661.1
2701. 71
3059.33
3119.61
3145.99
3303.35
3360.33
3396.33
3420. 33
3423.33
3443 .33

3446 .26
3669-.26
3634.26
3930. 28
3947.33
4020. 36
4036.63
4059.63
4069.22
4913.21
4968.27
4972.27
5751.27
S6374.39

I 6010.62
I 6133.92
I 6273.01
I 6216.71
I 6339.20

6356.32
1 6370.66

1 11427.65
1 11434.01
1 11439.26

I 11636.6
I 9636.6

7 4110.69
I 2270.69
I 2664.01
a 2694.37
I 2160.43
9 2184.94
2 2166.06

I/S
a,
'do

4
6
4
4
1
4
6
6
6
4
4
4
4
4

6
6
4

4

S
4
3
S
4
4
4
4
4

6
4

4
6
S

4

4

4
4

6

4
6
4
4

v
V/S Date 3
Ito Imb 0

0 3/05/92
0 3/05/92
0 3/0 3/92
0 3/03/9 2

0 3/05/92
0 3/03/9 2
0 3/05/9 2
0 3/05/9 2
0 3/053/9 2
0 3/03/9 2
0 3/05/92
0 3/09/9 2
0 3/05/9 2
0 3/05/9 2
0 3/05/92
0 3/05/9 2
0 3/03/9 2
0 3/05/92
0 3/03/92
0 3/03/92
0 3/05/9 2
0 3/0$3/92
0 3/05/9 2
0 3/05/9 2
0 3/03/9 2
0 3/05/9 2
0 3/05/92
6 3/03/92
0 3/03/92
0 3/0S/9 2
0 3/0 3/92
0 3/05/92
0 3/05/9 2
03/03/9 2
0 3/65/9 2
0 3/0S/9 2
0 3/03/92
03/05/9 2
0 3/03/92
03/93/9 2
03/05/92
0 3/03/9 2
0 3/05/9 2
0 4/0 2/92
04/02/9 2
04/0 2/9 2
04/0 2/9 2

04/02/92
04/02/92
04/0 2/9 2
0 4/0 2/9 2
0 4/0 2/92

/S
by
/S

6
46
42
42

0
40
40
40
36
36
3S
35
35
33
33
33
31
29
27
26
25
25
23
21
20
20
26
1s

1!
14

14I

14
31
11
13

12

U/S contt

10.36
0 .00

145.93
66.61

0.00
49.36
0.00
0.00
0.00

60.00
21.50
12.00
24.00
20.00

351 .62
6.00
0.00

159.56
71S.00
6.00

21t. 76
0.00
0.06
4.95

* 161.00
I 25.0

296.00
17.03
73.05
0.00

it2.60
9.S9
9 .00
0.00
0.0
0.00

1 123.12
I 136.23
I 145.30
I 117.69

S .70
I0.00
p 19.12
1 12.36

1 4156.97
16.36

SAS.2
1 .00
0 .00
00.00
00.00

6 413.16
3 0.00
5 6.00
4 4.49
4 3.12

;-J I~ . t7 C~6

poqe 4
V/S Run

Cohtr Da1

80S.11
860S.11
951 .04

1037.6!
10317.6!
161 .0~
1061.01
1617.01
1061.01
1147.
1166.3:
1160.5
1204.5
1224.5
1576.1'
1376.1
1576.1
1135.1
1610.7
16.7
1632.4
1632.4
1632.4
1637.4
1996.4
2023.4
2319.4
2336.4
2409.!
2409.!
2430.!
2440. t
2440.1
2440.1
2440.1t
2440.1
2363.2
2499.4
2644.
2961.1
2967.!
2967.!
2966.1
2999 .
7636.'
7062.
7667.
7661.
6250.
3373.
1013.
1466.
1406.
1466.
1490.
1494.

of 12
V/S Sxcesa W

60S. 11
I 951.04

1031.65
1 1031.6S
1 1061.03

3 101.03
3 1061.03

3 1617.03
3 1141.03

3 1166.53
1 1160.3
3 1204.3
3 1224.53
3 1516.13
5 1516.15
5 1516.15
I 173S.71
1 1010.1
1 1616.11
9 1632.49
9 1632.49
9 1632.49
4 1837.44
4 1996.44
4 2023.44
.4 2319.44
9 2336.49

4 2409.S4
4 2409.54

4 2430.S4
.3 2440.13

3 2440.13
3 2440.13
13 2440.13
3 2440.1t3

Is 2563.23
Is 2699.46
is 2644.76
17 2961.67
S7 2967.37
17 2961.S7
19 2966.69
es 2999.03
@I 76S6.02
36 7662.30
63 7667.63
63 1671.63
26 6250.26
29 3S13.29
29 1013.29
41 14866.47
47 1466.47
47 1486.47
96 1490.96
as t4 94 .06

/5Sa 2C@&
aft bliab

1037.6S

6250.26
3373.29
1073.29



V/S wame

------ ----1C ----

0 A 1ICSI

U/S
Ich
so

13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
15
t9
16
99
g9
17
11
16
16
1s
is

19
19
19

19
19
10
11
20
20
20
21
21

24
21
21

V/S Cost
Inc Sate C

63/14/92 6
03/14/92 4
03/10/92 I

63/11/926
63/12/92
63/17/92
03,/17/92I
63/14/92
63/14/92I
63/1/92
63/1/924
63/15/92
63/17/924
04/13/92
03/17/924
63/17/92
03/10/92
03/13/924
63/21/92
63/21/92
63/10/92
04/11/92
04/13/92
04/16/92
04/10/9 2
0 4/1/92
04/13/92
04/1/9 2
04/1/9 2
64/1/9 2
04/1/9 2
64/17/9 2
04/14/9 2
04/26/92

6 4/2 1/92
0 4/2 1/92
04/21/92
04/21/92

04/21/92
1 04/22/92
1 64/24/92

1 04/26/92

1 04/36/92

05O/03/92

I 05/06/92

sic Dte

3/14/92
'3/16/9 2
3/14/92
3/141/9 2
3/12/9 2
3/12/92

13/17/92
13/14/93
13/14/92
03/14/92
03/15/92
43/15/92
03/21/92
03/1/92
03/17/92
03/17/92
13/13/92
63/10/92
63/21/92

04/6 2/9 2
64/13/92

64/10/92
04/16/92
04/1t3/93
6 4/15/92
64/16/9 2
64/16/9 2
04/11/9 2
64/1/9 2
04/1/9 2
04/1/9 2
0 4/2 1/9 2
64/21/92
0 4/2 1/92
64/21/92
64/21/92
64/21/92

0 4/2 4/92
64/30/922

64/30/9 2
64/3/92
05/63/92
05/05/92
65/06/91
65/06/92
05/06/91
G5/66/92
05/07/92

OS/67/9

V/S Costi
ZInc Let

362.64
00.66

975.66
71.66

122 .60
22.0
5.00

27.00
26 .06
5.60
3.61
S.60

26 .56

410060
40064

1266.60
30.0
62.60
11.0
53.66
17.0

-56661.661
106.60

-4000.00
-2600.06

6.00
12.50
99.60
39.65
7.93

36.60
166.00

7 .70
5.50
20 .66
13. 76
2.61
2.94
6.69

11.63
MS.5
5.60

63.42
64. 27
26.69
0.37

* 366.00
636.45

* 2S3.67
-460.60

10.36
15.62
23.00
7.91

70.00
70.60

V/S
0/5 Let C

3176.76
3256. 76
4225.76
4297.36
4419.36
4441-.36
4446-.36
4473.36
4493.36
4496. 36
4561.97
4566.97
4527.53
6627.53
9627.53
16227.S3
16265.53
16327.53
16331.53
16391.53
104.53
5466.53
5566 .53
1566 .53
-491.47
-465.47
-472.97
-373.89
-334.24
-326.31
-295.51
-195.51
-167.61
-182.31
-161 .43
-147.65
-145.04
-142.16
-135.21
-123.56
-166.66
-94.46
-11 .46

73.21
161.30
109.67
409.67

1640.12
1361 .99

-2696.61
-2667.63
-2671 .61
-2646.61
-2640.90

p -2510.90
-2566.90

F/S
~ap
do

4
4
4
S

4

S
4
S
4
4

4
4
4
4
S
4
S

S
S
1
4

S
4

4
S
4
4

S

S
S
4

S
4
4

4

4
4
6
4
1
4

I

V/S Date 9
So t b C

64/62/92
64/62/92
64/0 2/9 2
6 4/62/9 2
6 4/62/9 2
64/6 2/9 2
6 4/6 2/9 2
04/62/92
64/6 2/9 2
04/0 2/9 2
6 4/02/9 2
64/16/92
64/62/9 2
04/16/9 2
64/16/9 2
64/16/9 2
64/16/9 2
04/10/9 2
64/10/92

6 4/16/92

64/16/9 2

64/16/9 2

04/10/9 2
04/16/9 2
64/16/9 2
64/10/92
6 4/16/92
64/10/9 2
64/10/912
64/16/9 2
0 4/10/92
6 4/10/9 2
64/10/9 2
64/16/9 2
64/16/92
64/16/92
64/16/9 2
64/16/92
64/16/9 2
64/16/9 2
05/66/92
65/66/92
@5/66/9 2
65/66/9 2

6 5/66/9 2
65/66/9 2

65/66/9 2

05/66/92
05/66/9 2
65/06/92

F/S

23
23

22
21
21
19
it
19
19
is
1s
16
24
24
24
23
21
20
20
13

0

7
6
6

0
0

6

6
3
1
0

At t dclument 2
page 5 of 12

U/S Comtr

3S2 .64
806.00

975.00
S. 00

6.06
0.60
S .00
* .00
0.00
0 .00
0.00
0 .00

20 .56
4100.00

460 .06

126.06

0.00

6.00

100.00
0.00
6.00
6.00
6.00
6.60
0.0
0.00
0.00
0.600
0.60
0.06
6.66
6.66
6.06
0.60
6.0
6.00
6.06
6.00
6.60

73.21
0.60
6.37

306.04
0.04

253 .01
0.04
0.04
0.64
6.04
0.04
0.04
0.04

V/S Run I
conm.tr -Sal-

1076.72

2931.72
2931.72
2931.72
2931.72
2936.72
2936.72
2936.72
2936.72
2936.72
2936.72
2957.26
7057. 26
7457. 26
6657.20
6657. 26
0719. 20
6719.26
6719.26
0719.26
4209.53
4369.53
389. 53

-1000.06
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.0
-1000.00
-1000 .00
-1600.00
-1006.00
-1006.b0
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.06
-1006.06
-1000.0
-l-1600
-1600.60
-1060.60
-1606.66

4 -1000.66
-926.79
-926.79

F -916.42
-616.42
-610.42

F -364.55
-1000.00
-1000.66
-1000.600
-1000.60
-1000.60
-1000.0

a -1000.00

F/S tic...
Amount

1876.72
1956.72
2931.72
2931.12
2931.72
2931.72
2936.72
2936.72
2936.72
2936.72
2936.72
2936.12
29S7.26
7057.26
7457.26
8657.26
6657. 20
0719. 20
6719.26
6719.26
6719.28
4209.53
4369.53
369.S3

V/S tac Bel
Aft n.1mb

4269.53

369.53

-, -, I.' ~-,

.~j C, '1 ~ V "'9 6



V/S Ese
---------- ---
PA#L RNICISO.

V/S

21
21
21
21
21
22
22
22
22
2
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22

22
22
22
22

23
23
23
23

24
24
24

V/S cost
sace Date4

05/07/92
es/07/92
05/00/92
05/00/92
OS/49/92
05/11/92
05/11/92
05/11/92
05/12/92
6Sf 12/92
05/12/92
01/12/9 2
01/12/9 2
OS/12/9 2
05/12/9 2
G5/12/9 2
G5/1 2/92
05/12/92
05/12/9 2
01/13/92
01/13/92
@1/13/9 2
05/11/9 2
OS/15/92
OS/1S/9 2
05/15/9 2
@5/1S/9 2
05/16/9 2
05/22/92
OS/2 3/92
OS/ 26/922
05/ 26/9 2
05/ 27/9 2
OS/28/9 2
OS/28/9 2
OS/29/9 2
OS/29/9 2
OS/31/92
06/01/92

*06/03/92
06/03/92

U/S Cost
Cole Dte

SS/07/92
31/07/92
05/00/92
SS/08/9 2
01/09/92
#S/11/9 2
O5/11/9 2
05/11/9 2
05/12/92
05/12/9 2
01/12/9 2
05/1 2/9 2
05/1 2/9 2
05/1 2/92
05/12/9 2
05/12/9 2
01/12/9 2
05/12/9 2
01/12/9 2
01/13/9 2
01/13/9 2
05/13/9 2
01/11/9 2
05/15/9 2
OS/Is/I 2
*1/11/9 2
OS/IS/9 2
01/16/9 2
OS/2 2/9 2
OS/2 3/92
05/26/92
01/26/9 2
01/2 7/9 2
05/26/9 2
05/20/9 2
05/29/9 2
05/29/9 2
05/31/92
06/01/9 2
06/03/92
06/03/91

V/S costs

70.00t
244.56
01 Si
19.00
12.00
20.00

4S7 .75
76.46
76 .46
76.46
70.00

120.00
10.00
0.00
MSIS
17.00
76.46
70.00
11.66
5.63

22S.63
70.00

142.51
12.00
49.0
49.00

159.54
-1000.00

399.50
30.15
10 . 0
25.11s
26. 37
0.79

300.00
146.03
139.46

6.00
13.00
43.44

V/S
0/S "t

-2402.40
-2412.40
-2161.84
-2006.32
-2067.32
-2055.32
-203S.32
-1577.S7
-1501 .11
-1424.6S
-1340.19
-1278.19
-lISa .19
-1140.19
-1140.19
-1115.04
-1090.04
-1021. SO
-OS1.Se
-939.92
-934.09
-700 .46
-6301.46
-495.09
-403.09
-434.09
-365. 09
-226. 3S

-1226.35
-026.05
-196.70
-770.20
-1S3.OS
-726.60
-111.09
-417.09
-271 .06
-132.40
-126.40
-113.40
-69.96

U/S
glp
Cde

S

4
6
6

S
S

S
6
4
4
4
4
4
S
S
S

S
6
6
4
S
6
4
S
S

6

S

S
4

V/S Dot*

OS/06/9 2
@5/06/92
05/06/92
@5/06/92

05/06/92
OS/06/92

65/06/92
@5/06/92
05/66/92
05/06/92
05/06/92
05/06/92
05/06/92
05/06/92
O5,06/92
05/06/92
05/06/92
05/66/9 2
05/06/9 2
05/06/92
05/06/92
05/06/9 2
05/06/93
05/06/9 2
05/06/92
05/06/92
05/06/92

OS/2 2/9 2
OS/2 2/92
OS/2 2/9 2
OS/2 2/92
OS/2 2/9 2
05/22/9 2
OS/2 2/9 2
SS/2 2/9 2
05/22/92
05/22/92
05/22/92
Os/2 2/9 2

U/Sbay
0/S

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
S
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
S
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

page 6 of 12

V/S Ceatr V/s man V/S gacesa W/3 sac Sol

Asta costs Sol ArnOGut Art 3.1mb, --- 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

0.00
0.00
0 .00
0.00
0 .00
0.00
0 .00
0.00
0.00
0.0
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0 .00
0.00
0.00
0.00

6.0
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.0
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.0
0.0
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.0
0.00
0.00

-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00

-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-10,0.00
-1000.0
-1006.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.0
-1000.0
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000..00
-1060.00
-1000.0
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.0

-1000.00

t7



Audit OnblYsls or SLarr Advances under 11 C.F.R. 116.5 for--Buchanan Run Data: 05/24/1994 rage page 7 (f 12

W/2 wase

Janet fallon

u/I
vch
no

23
23
23
23
79
23
79
79
79
79
79
79
79
79
79
79
79
79
79
79
79
79
79
79
79
79
79
79
79
79
79
79
99
32
32
32
79
79
79
79
79
66
66
so
66
t0
99
t0
10
66
10
as
66
1o
so
to

W/S Cant
Inc Date,

03/11/92
03/14/92
03/14/92
03/14/92
03/14/92
03/15/92
03/16/92
03/16/92
0 3/16/92
013/16/92
0 3/16/92
0 3/16/92
0 3/16/92
0 3/16/92
0 3/17/92
0 3/17/92
03/17/92
0 3/17/92
0 3/11/92
0 3/17/92
0 3/17/92
0 3/17/92
03/37/92
0 3/17/92
0 3/17/92
013/16/92
0 3/16/92
03/16/92
0 3/16/92
0 3/18/92
0 3/16/92
0 3/16/92
0 3/19/92
0 3/20/92
0 3/20/92
0 3/20/92
0 3/2 1/92
0 3/2 1/92
0 3/2 1/92
0 3/2 1/92
0 3/2 1/92
0 3/26/92
03/31/92
03/31/92
0 1/3 1/92
04/0 1/9 2
04/02/92
04/02/9 2
0 4/02/9 2
0 4/0 3/9 2
04/03/92
0 4/0 3/92
04 /03/92
04/03/92

I04/03/92

04/03/92

u/S cant
Cole Vto

03/1 1/92
03/14/92
0 3/14/92
0 3/14/92
0 3/14/92
03/15/92
03/16/92
0 3/16/92
0 3/16/92
03/16/92
0 3/16/92
0 3/16/92
0 3/16/92
0 3/16/92
0 3/17/92
0 3/17/92
0 3/17/92
0 3/17/92
0 3/17/92
03/17/92
0 3/17/92
0 3/17/92
0 3/17/92
0 3/17/92
0 3/17/92
03/18/92
03/16/92
03/16/92
0 3/18/92
0 3/16/92
0 3/16/92
0 3/16/92
03/19/92
03/20/92
0 3/20/92
0 3/20/92
0 3/2 1/92
0 3/2 1/92
03/21/92
03/21/92
0 3/2 1/92
0 3/26/92
03/31/92
0 3/3 1/92
03/31/92
04/01/92
04/0 2/9 2
04/02/9 2
04/02/92
04/03/92
04/03/92
04/0 3/92
04/0 3/92
04 /0 /92
0 4/0 3/92
04 /03/92

u/s Conti
Inc Ant

363.24
600.36

14.42
59.11

102.75
2676.56

360.00
31.00
45.46
63.60

160. 10
21.00
77.13
45.46
77.60

122.76
166.70
660.45
40.46

166.70
166.70
995.36
186.70
166. 70
660.45
923.93

3665.19
65.961

6120.33
140.40
139.39
104.00

-3733.71
224.40
233.600
97.76

225.00
59.80
27.00

161.34
1.63

261.36
169.27
443.41
44.05

716.67
-11354.66

1376.43
916.02
320.60
620.00
403.59
155.27
762.67
255.95
61.03

We/o
0/8 Ant

363.24
963.60
996.02

1057. 13
1159.63
3636.46
3674.46
3900.26
3951.74
4015.34
4195.44
4216.44
4293.S7
4339.05
4416.6S
4539.43
4726.13
5366.56
S429.06
S6 17 .76
15606.46
6791.62
6960.52
7169.22
78 29 .67
8753.60

12636.79
12724.77
13545.10
13665.50
13624.69
13928.89
10195.16
10419.58
10653.36
10751.16
10976.16
11035.96
11062.96
11244.30
11246.13
11507.51
11696.76
12140.19
12164.24
12901.11
1546.25
2924.6
3642. 70
4163.30
4763.30
5166.699
5342. 16
610S.03
630.96
6422.01

W/8
Exp
Cde

4
4
4
4
4
4
4

4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4

4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4

4
4
4
4
1
4
4
4
4
4
4
1
4
4

W/8 Date
Peimb

03/19/92
03/19/92
03/19/92
0 3/19/92
0 3/19/92
0 4/0 2/9 2
04/0 2/9 2
0 4/0 2/9 2
04/02/92
0 4/02/92
04/02/9 2
04/02/9 2
04/0 2/9 2
04/02/92
04/02/92
04/02/92
04/02/92
04/02/92
04/02/92
04/02/92
04/02/92
04/02/92
0 4/02/92
04/02/92
0 4/02/92
04/02/92
04/02/92
04/02/92
04/02/92
04/02/92
04/02/92
04/02/92

04/02/92
04/02/92
04/02/92
04/02/92
04/02/92
04/02/92
04/02/92
04/02/92
05/04/92
05/04/92
05/04/92
05/04/9 2
05/04/9 2

05/04/92
05/04/92
05/04/92
05/04/92
0 5/04/92
0 5/04/9 2
05/04/9 2
05/04/9 2
05/04/9 2

h/8
Day

16
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
16
16
16
16
16
16

Is
15
15
is
15

0
13
13
13
12
12
12
12
12
39
34
34
34
33

0
32
32
31
31
31
31
31
31
31

w/8 Contr

3613.24
600. 36

14.42
59. 11

102.75
2676.56

36.00
31.60
45.46
63.60

160.10
21.00
77.13
4S.46
77.60

122.78
16670
660.4S
40.46

166.70
166.70
965.36
166.70
166.70
660.45
923.93

3665.19
65.96

626.33
146.40
139.39
104.00

0.00
224.40
233.610
97.76

225.60
59.80
27.60

161.34
1.63

261.36
169.27
443.41
44.05

716.67
0.00

1376.43
9141.02
320-60
620.00
403.59
155.27
762.67
255.95
61.03

w/S Run
Conti Dal

-616.76
-16.40
-1.96
57.13

2636.46
2674.46
2906.26
2951.74
3015.34
3195.44
3216.44
3293.57
3339.05
3416.65
3S39.43
3728.13
4368.561
4429.06
4617.76
4606.46
5791.62
5960.52
6169.22
6629.67
7753.60

11638.79
11724.77
12545.10
12665.50
12024.69
12926.69
9195.16
9419.56
9653.36
9751.16
9976.16

10035.96
10062.96
10244.30
10246.13
10507.51
10696.70
11140.19
11164.24
11901.11

546.25
1924.60
2642.70
3163.30
3763.30
4166.69
4342.16
5105.03
S360.98
5422.01

W/8 Excess Wi8 zxc Dal
Amiount Aft Reimb

57.13

2636.46
2674.46
2906.26
2951.74
3015.34
3195.44
3216.44
3293. 57
3339.05
3416.65
3S39.43
3726.13
4388.56
4429.06
4617.76
4606.46
5791.62

6169.22
6829.67
7753.60

11636.79
11724.77
12545.10
12665.50
12924.69
12926.69
919S.16 151
9419.56
9653.36
9751.16
9976.16
10035.96
10062.96
10244.30
10246.13
10507.51
10696.76
11140.19
11164.24
11901.11

546.25 546.2
1924.66
2642.70
3163.30
3763.30
4166.69
4342.16
5105.03
5360.96
5422.01

5

I

-'p /J7 !"% t7



Pu Dte 0/2/194aqe 2 paqe 8 ()f 12
Xwdll *vnalynin of staff Advances uinder 11 C-.T.p. 116.5 for..fluchanoaf

W/S name

janet fallon

0

W/S

Vch

64
Is

13
32
as
32
I6
66
66
66
as

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
99
4

64

44
44
55
44
44
32
44
32
SS
32

44

W/S Cont
Inc Date(

04/04/92C
04/04/92 C
04/05/92 (
04/05/92 C
04/06/92 (
04/06/92 (
04/06/92
04/06/92
04/06/92
04/07/92
04/06/92
04/06/92I
04/06/92
04/06/92
04/09/92
04/09/92
04/11/92
04/16/92
04/17/92
04/1 7/92
04/1 7/92
04/1 7/92
04/1 7/92
04/2 2/9 2
04/ 22/92
04/22/92
04/27/92
04/ 27/92
04/27/9 2
04/27/92
04/26/9 2
04/29/9 2
04/ 29/9 2
04/ 29/9 2
04/29/9 2
04/30/92
04/30/9 2
05/01/92
05/02/92
05/02/92
05/04/92
05/04/9 2
05/04/9 2
05/04/9 2
05/05/92
05/05/92
0 5/05/9 2
05/05/92
05/05/9 2
05/06/92
05/06/92
05/06/92
05/06/92
05/06/92
05/06/192
05/06/92
OS0/06/92

2 05/06/92

9/S f~ont
sic DMe

14/04/92
4/04/92
14/05/92
4/05/92
4/06/92
14/06/92
)4/06/92
)4/06/92
)4/06/91
)4/07/92
)4/08/92
04/06/92
04/06/92
04/08/92
04/09/92
04/09/9 2
04/11/92
04/16/92
04/17/92
04/17/92
04/17/92
04/17/9 2
04/17/92
04/22/92
04/22/92
04 /2 2/9 2
04/21/92
04/21/92
04/ 27/9 2
04/2 7/9 2
04/26/92
04/29/9 2
04/29/9 2
04/29/9 2
04/29/9 2
04/ 30/9 2
04/30/9 2
05/S 1/92
05/02/92
05/02/92
0 5/04/9 2
05/04/92
05/04/92
05/04/9 2
05/05/92
05/05/92
05/05/92
05/05/92
05/05/92
05/06/92
05/06/92
05/06/92
05/06/92
05/06/92
05/06/92
05/06/92
05/06/92
O5/06/92

W/S Contc
Inc Aut

936.17
255.95

70.40
212.14
250.32

1734.20
70.40

1734.20
141.00

1237.51
2355.96

356.62
194.69
625.14
547.417

1512.74
672.75
209.00
926.69
271.76
912.47
774.37

1533.66
725.07
597.69
623.39
596.65
976.03
622.91

78.91
644.9s
205.16
565.31
101.42
236.74
66. 10
50.00

549.77
S73.67
320.21

-13160.6
202.77

1630.64
52.50
22.50

569.06
642.07
111.25
41.06

769.00
632.91

10 36. 66
2220.13

15.50
* 1262.2s

1300.24
344.69

1213.01

0/S Ant C

7356.16
7614.13
7664.53
7696.67
6146.99
9661.19
9951.59

11665.79
11626.79
13064. 30
15420.16
15776.96
15973.67
16599.01
17146.46
16659.22
19331.97
19540.97
20467.66
20739.44
21651.91
22426.26
23959.94
24665.01
25262.70
26106.09
26702.94
27660 .97
26303.66
26362.79
29067.74
29272.92
296361.23
29939 .65
30176 .39
30266 .49
30316 .49
30666 .26
31439.93
31760.14
16599.26
16602.05
20632.69
20685.19
20707.09
21296.77
22136 .64
22250.09
22291.15
23060.15S
23693 .06
24729 .74
26949.687
2696S.37
26247.62
2941 .6so
29692.5S7

P 31105.64

F/5

.Np
de

4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
1
4

4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4

W/9 Date C
mejoh 0

05/04/92
05/04/9 2
05/04 /9 2
05/04/92
05/04 /9 2
0 5/04/9 2
05/04/92
05/04/92
05/04/9 2
05/04 /9 2
05/11/92
05/1 1/92
05/11/92
05/11/92
05/11/9 2
05/11/92
05/11/92
05/11/92
05/11/9 2
05/11/92
05/11/92
05/11/92
05/11/92
05/11/92
05/11/92
05/11 /9 2
05/11/92
05/15/92
05/15/9 2
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/115/92
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/15/92

05/15/92
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/15S/92
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/15/9 2
05/15/9 2
05/15/92
05/15/9 2
05/15/9 2
05/15/92
06/03f9l

F/S
sy

10
30
29
29
29
28
26
26
26
27
33
33
33
33
32
32
30
25
24
24
24
24
24
19
19
19
14
i6
i6
16
17
16
16
16
16
1s
15
14
13
13
0

11

10
10
10
10
10
9

Run Date! 05/24/1994

W/S Conti
Ast v.

9)36. 17
255.95
70. 40

212.14
250.32

1734.20
70.40

1734.20
141.00

1237.51
2355.6

356.62
194.69
625.14
547.47
1512.74
672.7S
209.00
926.69
271.76
912.47
774.37

1533.66
725.07
597.69
623.39
596.65
976.03
622.91

76.91
664.99
205.16
565.31
101.42
236.74
66.1
50.00

549.77
573.67
320. 21
0.00

202.77
1030.64

52. 50
22.50

569.06
642.07
111.25
41.06

769.00
632.91

1036.66
2220.13

15.50
1262.25
1300.26
344.69

1213.07

w/s Run
('anti F1al

6)356 In
6614 . 13
664.-53
6696.67
1146.99
6661. 19
6951.59

10665.79
10626.79
12064. 30
14420.16
14776.96
14973.67
15599.01
16146.46
17659.22
18331.97
18540.97
19467.66
19739.44
20651.91
21426.28
22959.94
23665.01
24282.70
25106.09
2S702.94
26680.97
27303.66
27362.79
26067.74
26272.92
26636.23
26939.61
29176.31
29266.41
29316.41
29666.24
30439.92
30760.14
17599.21
17602.04
19632.61
19665S.11
19707.61
20296.7
2 1136. 0
21250.01
21291.11
22060.1'
22693.04
2 3729. 7
25949.6
2596S.3
27247.6
26547.6'
26692. 5
30105.6

w/S Fxress w
Amonnt

6156.16
6614. II
6664.53
6596.67
7146.99
6661.19
695 1.59

10685.79
10626. 79
12064.30
14420.16
14776.96
14973.67
15599.01
16146.46
17659.22
16331.97
16540.97
19467.66
19739.44
20651.91
21426.26
22959.94
23665.01
24262.70
75106.09
2S702.94
26660.97
27303.66
27362.79
26067.74

V 26272.92
1 26636.23

26939.65
3 9176.39

I 29266.49
I 29316.49

29666.26
1 30439.93
I 30760.14
I 17599.20

1 17602.05
1 19632.69
F 1966S.19
p 19707.69
p 20296.77
4 21136.84
p 21250.09
S 21291.15
1 22060.15
I 22693.06
4 23729.74
7 2S949.67
7 2596S.37
2 27247.62
3 26547.66
7 26692.57
4 30105.64

F/S fornotSa
Aft Pplmh



audit analy-gif of Staff Advances under 11 C.P.R. 116.5 fot--suchenon Run Date: 05/24/1994 PaqO Attacduiviit 2
page 9 of 12

V/S Plass

Janet Cailor

0

V/8
Vch
010

32
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
55

44
13
44
55
99
SS
55
S5
55

32
44
55

44
64

44

32
32
55

32
99
S5
32
32
55
SS
32
32
55

32
32
32
32
32
12

W/8

IS Cont
Inc Date

05/06/92
05/06/92
05/07/92
05/07/9 2
05/07/92
05/07/92
05/07/92
05/0 7/9 2
05/06/92
05/06/92
05/06/92
05/06/92
05/06/92
05/09/92
05/09/92
05/11/92
05/11/92
05/11/92
05/11/92
05/11/92
05/11/92
05/11/92
05/12/9 2
05/1 3/92
05/13/92
05/1 3/92
05/13/92
05/13/92
05/1 3/92
05/13/92
05/13/92
05/14/92
05/14/92
05/14/92
05/14/92
05/14/92
05/14/92
05/14/92
05/14/92
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/ 15/92
05/15/92
05/35/92
05/15/92
05/15/9 2
05/15/92
05/15/92
0 5/16/92
05/16/92
05/16/92
05/36/92
05/ 36/92
05/36/92
05/136/92
05/16/92

W/S Cant
ceic Dte

0 5/06/9 2
05/06/9 2
05/07/92
05/07/92
05/07/92
05/07/92
05/0 7/9 2
05/0 7/9 2
05/06/92
05/06/92
05/06/92
05/06/92
05/06/92
05/09/92
05/09/92
05/11/92
05/11/92
05/11/92
05/11/92
05/11/92
05/11/92
05/11/92
05/12/9 2
05/1 3/92
05/13/92
05/1 3/92
05/1 3/92
05/1 3/92
05/13/92
05/13/92
05/13/92
05/14/9 2
05/14/92
05/14/92
05/14/92
05/14/92
05/14/92
05/14/92
05/14/92
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/15/92
05/15/9 2
05/15/9 2
05/15/9 2
05/15/9 2
05/15/9 2
05/16/9 2
05/16/92
05/16/92
05/16/92
05/16/92
05/16/92
0S/16/92
05/16/92

V/S Contr
Inc Ant

1790.61
776.55
297.13
969.79

1327.42
264.47
726. 16
231.31
200.00

23.00
23.00

473.22
199.24
196.00
22.50

-13977.80
13.00
13.00
13.00
20.00
9.00

15.50
27.00

196.56
310.06
20.00
32.00

166.41
20.00
15.50
95.67
13.00

119t.5SI
174.40
22.50
15. 50
15.50
46.25

946.54
-16224.02

40.00
1216.65

30.50
15.50
15.50

157.96
151.56
72.00
30.00
15.50

19.24
437.66

46. 33
92.66

262.06
166.62
110.15
144 .05

W/o
0/8 Ant 4

32696.45
33673.00
33970.13
34939.92
36267. 34
36551.61
37277.99
37509.30
37709.30
37732.30
37755.30
36226.52
36427.76
31623.76
36646.26
24666.46
24661.46
24694.46
24707.46
24727.46
24736.46
24751.96
24776.96
24975.54
Z225.62
25305.62
2S337.62
25524.03
25544.03
25559.53
25655.40
2S666.40
25767.96
25962.36
25964.66
26000.36
26015.66
26062.13
27010.67
10766.05
10626.65
12043.50
12074.00
12069.50
12105.00
12262.96
12414.56
12466.56
12516.56
12532.06
12721.30
13156.96
13205.31
13297.97
13560.03
13726.6S
1 3636 .60
13962.65

'Np

4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4

4

4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4

4

4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4

W/S Date

06/03/92
06/0 3/92
06/03/92
06/0 3/92
06/0 3/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/0 3/92
06/0 3/92

061/0 3/92

06/0 3/92
06/03/92
06/03192
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/0 3/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/0 3/92
06/03/92
06/0 3/92
06/03/92
06/0 3/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/0 3/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/03/92

06/03/92

06/03/92
06/0 3/92
06/0 3/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/0 3/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/0 3/92
06/03/92
06/0 3/92
06/0 3/92

W/ 8
Day
0/3

26
26
27
27
27
27
27
27
26
26
26
26
26
25

25

23
23
23
23

22
21
21
21
21
21
23
21
21
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

20

19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
1s

16
is

W/8 Contr

1 790.61
776.55
297.13
969.79

1327.42
234.47
726.16
231.31
200.00
23.00
23.00

473.22
199.24
1916.00
22.50
0.00

13.00
13.00
13.00
20.00
9.00

15.50
27.00

196.56
3 10. 06
20.00
32.00

166.41
20.00
15.50
95.67
13.00

119.56
174.40

22 .90
15.50
15 * 5
46.*25

940.54
0.00

40.00
1216.65

30.S0
15.50
15.50

157.96
151.56
72.00
30.00
15.50

169.24
437.66
46.33
92.66

262.06
166.62
110.15
144.05

W/s Run
contr sal

31696.45
32673.00
32970.13
33939.92
35267.34
35551.61
36277.99
36509.30
36709.30
36732.30
36755.30
37228.52
37427 .76
37623.76
31646.26
23666.46
23661.46
23694.46
23707.46
23727.46
23736.46
23751.96
23776.96
23975.54
24265.62
24305.62
24337.02
24524.03
24544.03
24559.53
24655.40
24666.40
24787.96
24962.36
24964.66
25000.30
25015.66
25062.13
26010.67
976.65
9466.65

11043.50
11074.00
1169.50
11195.0
11262.96
11414.56
11466.56
11516.56
11532.06
11721.30
12156.96
12205.31
12297.97
12560 .03
12726.6S
12636. S0
12962.9

V/3 excess
Amount

31696.45
32673.00
32970.13
33939.92
35267.34
35551.61
36277.99
36509.30
36709.30
36732.30
36755.30
37226.52
37427.76
37623.76j
37646.26
23666.46
23661.46
23694.46
23707.46
23727.46
23736.46
23751.96
23778.96
23975.54
2426S.62
24305.02
24337.62
24524.03
24544.03
24559.53
24655.40
246661.40
24707.96
24962.36
24964.00
25000.30
25015.60
25062.13
26010.6?
9706.65
9026.65

11043.50
11074.00
11069.50
11105.00
11262.90
31414 .56
11466.56

* 1116.56
* 11532.06
F 11721.30
* 12156.96

12205.31
F 12297.97

12560.03
12726.65
12038.60
12962.85

Aft Reteb

23666.46

9766.65

9 6



Audit analyis of staff Advances under 11 C.F.M. 116.5 tot--Buchanan Run Dates 05/24/1994 Paq~e 4 Attacluw~nt 2
Paqe t aqe 10 of 12

V/S Pano

Jaet (&lion

v/S
Ych
No

32
SS
SS
55
32
64
14
55
10

2
10
44
55
32
55
55
S5
32
32
55
55
SS
55
13
55
13
55
13
32
55
13
55
55
32
5

55
55
55
55
55
13
55
5S
64
55
64
44
32
32
64
32
64
32
64
84
64
13
13

v/a cont w/S Cant
Inc Date Ca Ic DMe

05/16/92 05/16/92
05/16/92 05/16/92
05/10/92 05/16/92
05/16/92 05/16/92
05/16/92 05/16/92
05/16/92 05/16/92
05/16/92 05/16/92
05/16/92 05/16/92
05/16/92 05/16/92
05/16/92 05/16/92
05/16/92 05/16/92
05/16/92 05/10/92
05/19/92 05/19/92
05/19/92 05/19/92
05/19/92 05/19/92
05/19/92 05/19/92
05/19/92 05/19/92
05/19/92 05/19/92
65/19/92 05/19/92
05/19/92 05/19/92
05/19/92 65/19/92
05/19/92 05/19/92
05/19/92 65/19/92
05/20/92 05/20/92
05/20/92 65/20/92
05/20/92 05/20/92
05/20/92 65/20/92
05/20/92 05/20/92
05/20/92 05/20/92
05/20/92 05/20/92
05/20/92 05/20/92
05/20/92 05/20/92
05/20/92 05/20/92
05/20/92 05/20/92
05/21/92 05/21/92
05/21/92 05/21/92
05/21/92 05/21/92
05/21/92 05/21/92
05/21/92 05/21/92
05/21/92 05/21/92
05/21/92 65/21/92
05/21/92 05/21/92
05/22/92 05/22/92
05/22/92 05/22/92
05/22/92 05/22/92
05/22/92 05/22/92
05/22/92 05/22/92
05/22/92 05/22/92
05/22/92 05/22/92
05/22/92 05/22/92
05/25/92 05/25/92
05/26/92 05/26/92
05/26/92 05/26/92
05/26/92 05/26/92
05/26/92 05/26/92
05/27/92 @/27/92
05/27/92 05/27/92
05/27/92 05/27/92

w/S Contr
Inc Ant

207.41
15.50
15.50
15.50

1400.01
15.50
30.00
11 .50
19.42
52.35

551.95
620.00

15.50
129.60
11.50
15.50
9.00

571.16
510.11
10.50
15.50
11.50
32.50

1207.67
24.25

1602.07
15.50

699.34
266.06

11.50
155.03
190.00
15.50

347.36
15.S0
22.50
15.50
15.50
22. 50
15. 50

269.71
15.S0
42.50
25.50
25.50
10.50
10.50
53.00

1757.19
11.50

203.60
15.50

823.64
17.00
24.2S
45.74

627.40
24.09

WI S

0/3 Ant cdo

14190.26 4
14205.76 4
14221.26 4
14236.76 4
15436.77 4
15652.27 4
156612.27 4
15693.77 4
15713.19 4
15765.54 4
16317.49 4
16937.49 4
16952.99 4
17062.79 4
17094.29 4
17109.79 4
17118.79 4
17689.95 4
13200.06 4
16210.56 4
18226.06 4
16237.56 4
13276.06 4
19477.73 4
19501.96 4
21106.05 4
21119.55 4
21813.69 4
22106.97 4
22116.47 4
22273.50 4
22463.50 4
22419.00 4
22626.36 4
22641.66 4
22664.36 4
22679.66 4
22695.36 4
22917.66 4
22933.36 4
23223.67 4
23236.57 4
23261.07 4
23306.57 4
23332.07 4
23342.57 4
23353.07 4
23406.07 4
25163.26 4
25174.76 4
25376.56 4
25394.06 4
26217.70 4
26234.70 4
26256.95 4
26304.69 4
25932.09 4
26956.18 4

Wig Date
Re tub

06/03/92
06/0 3/92
06/0 3/92
06/0 3/92
06/0 3/92
06/0 3/92
06/0 3/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/0 3/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/0 3/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
6/03/92

06/03/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
66/0/92
06/0 3/92
06/03/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
66/16/92
06/10/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/18/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
66/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/10/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/9 2
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92

W/9
Day
0/S

13
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
1f
16
16
16
is
is
is
is
15
1s
15

14
14
14
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29

26
26
26

2S
26
2s
26
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
24
23
23
23
23
22
22
22

W/S Contr

207.41
15.50

1400.01
15.50
30.00
11.50
19.42
52.35

551.95
620.00
15.*50

129.60
11.50
15.50
9.00

571.16
510.11

16.50
15.50
11.50
32.50

1207.67
24.25

1662.07
15.50

699.34
266.06
1 . 50

155.03
196.00

15.50
347.36
15 * 5
22.50
15 *SO

15 .50
22.50
15 * 5

269.71
15.50
42.50
25 *SO

25.50
10.50
16.50
53.0

1757.19
11.50

203.60
15.50

623.64
17.00
24.25
45.74

627.40
24.09

W/S Run
Contt be)

13190.26
13205.76
13221.26
13236.76
14636.77
14652.27
14662.27
14693.77
14713.19
14765.54
15317.49
15937.49
1595.99
16062.79
16094 .29
16109.79
16116.79
16669.95
17200.06
17210.5&
17226.06
17237.56
17270.06
16477.73
16501.96
20104.05
20119.55
20616.69
21106.97
21116.47
21273.50
21463.50
21479.00
21626.36
21641.6
21664.36
21679.66
2169S.36
21917.6
21933.36
22223.07
22236.5?
22261.0?
22306 * 5
2332.07

22342.5?
223S3.07
22406.07
24163.26
24174.76
24376.56
24394.06
25217.70
25234.70
25256.95
25304.69
25932.09
25956.16

W/3 Excess
Amount

11190.26
13205.76
13221.26
13236.76
14636.77
14652.27
14662.27
14693.77
14713.19
14765.54
15317.49
15937.49
15952.99
16062.79
16094.29
16109.79
16116.79
10069.95
17260.06
17210.56
17226.06
17237. 56
17270.06
16477.73
16501.96
20104.05
20119.55
20616.69
21106.97
21116.47
21273.50
21463.50
21479.00
21626.36
21641.6
21664.36
21679.66
219S.36
21917.6
21933.36
22223.07
22236.57
22261.67
22306.S7
22332.07
22342.S7
223S3.07
22406.07
24163.26
24174.76
24376.56
24394.06
25217.70
25234.70
25256.95
2S304.69
25932.09
25956.16

U/S Elc Sal
Af t pexeb

/ c~ £ 1 ~# C



Audit analysis of staff Advances under ii C.P.R. 116.5 for--Buchanan Run Date: 05/24/1994 paqoAttadm~wnt 2
Paqe paqle 11 of 12

WI s
vch V/a cont w1S Cont V/S Contr
we Inc Date Cale Die Inc AntV/3 wasis

Jarnet fallon
13
64
4

4
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
64

64

99

55
55

13
64
64
4
99
64
2
2
2
2

99
64

2
2
2
2

13
2

2
2
2

27
2

13

05/2 7/92
05/27/92
05/2 7/92
OS/2 7/92
OS/2 7/92
0S/24/9 2
05/ 26/9 2
OS/29/92
0 5/29/92
OS/29/92
OS/29/92
05/29/92
05/31/92
OS/ 31/92
06/01/92
06/01/92
06/01/92
06/01/92
06/02/92
06/02/92
06/02/92
06/02/92
06/02/92
06/0 3/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/0 3/92
06/03/92
06/06/92
06/09/92
06/15/92
06/17/92
06/16/92
07/06/92
07/06/92
07/06/92
07/06/92
07/06/92
0 7/24/92
07/24/92
07/27/92
0 7/29/92
06/01/92
06/05/92
06/12/92
06/14/92
06/15/92
06/15/92
06/15/9 2
08/1s/92
06/15/92
06/16/92
06/17/92
08/17/92
06/17/92

05/27/9 2
05/27/92
05/27/9 2
OS/2 7/92
05/2 7/9 2
0 5/26/9 2
05/ 29/9 2
OW/29/9 2
05/29/9 2
OS/29/9 2
05/29/92
051/29/9 2
0S/i 1/9 2
05/3 1/9 2
06/01/92
06/01/92
06/01/92
06/01/92
06/02/92
06/02/92
06/02/92
06/03/92
06/02/9 2
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/03/92
06/03/92

06/03/92
06/06/92
06/09/92

06/17/92
06/16/92
07/06/92
07/06/92
07/06/92
07/04/92
07/06/92
0 7/24/9 2
07/24/92
07/27/92
07/12/92
06/01/92
06/05/92
06/12/92
06/14/92
08/IS/92
06/15/9 2
06/15/9 2

06/17/9 2
06/17/92
06/17/9 2

V/S W/3

W/o Exp V/S Date Day V/S Contr
0/a Ant Cde Reimb 0/3 Amto

221.01
9.00

216.50
36.25

176.26
24. 50

169.01
1775. 58
140.53
74.11

301.60
148.56
4S2.02
644.45
501.15

25.00
710.72

5.75
62.08

912.06
69.76

9.46
3.62

-19731.09
115.16
247.3S
206.02

17.92
91.65
94.27

150.00
15.SO
22.00

743.79
-15294.1

656.56
1539.44

46.60
661.16

1630.41
-7320.66

243.00
17S.00
325.43

1360.00
276.00

1545.60
3466.95
697.00
697.00
697.00
136.06
832.60
565.00
20.00
63.10
20.00

27177.19
27166.19
27402.69
27436.94
27617.22
27641.72
27630.73
29606.31
29754.64
29626.95
30130.15
30279.31
30731.33
31575.76
32076.93
32101.93
32612.65
32616.40
32900.48
33612.56
33662.34
33691.62
33695.64
14164.55
14279.73
14527.08
14735.10
14753.02
14644.61
14936.94
15068.94
15104.44
15126.44
15670.23

576.06
1234.66
2774.10
2622.70
3503.66
5134.29

-2166.37
-1943.37
-1766.37
-1442.94

-62.94
213.06

1756.66
5225.61
6122.61
7019.61
7916.61
6054.69
8687.29
9472.29
9492.29
9575.39
9595.39

06/16/92
06/16/9 2
06/16/92
06/16/9 2
06/16/92
06/16/9 2
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/9 2
06(16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06(16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/36/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/1692

06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/18/92
07/24/92

07/24/92
07/24/92
07/24/92
07/24/92
07/24/92

07124/92
07/24/92
07/24/92
07/24/92
09/29/9 2
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92

22
22
22
22
22
21
21
20
20
20
20
i0
16
16
17
17

16
16
16
16

1S
is

1s
15
i5
15
to

37

0
is
1s
16
16

16
46

46
46
45

43

w/s Run V/8 Races* W/o Evc Sol
Conti Dal Amount Aft Rejab

221.01
9.00

216.50
36. 25

176.26
24 .50

169.01
1175.56

146. 53
74.11

301.60
146.56
452.02
644.45
501 * 1
25.00

710.72
5.75

62.06
912.06
69. 76

9.46
3.62
0.00

115. 16
247.3S
206.02

17.92
91.65
94.27

I9s. 00
15.50
22.00

743.79
0 .00

656.56
1539.44

46.60
661.10

1630.41
0. 0
0.00
*.00
0.00
0.00

213.06
1545.60
3466.95S
697.00
697.00
697.00
136.08
632.60
595.00
20.00
63.10
20.00

26177.19
26166.19
26402.69
26436.94
26617.22
26641.72
26630.73
20606.31
26756.66
26626.95
29130.75
39219.31
29731.33
3057.761
31076.9)
31101.93
31612.65
31616.46
31900.46
32612.56
32662.34
32691.62
3289S.64
13364.55
13279.73
13527.06
1373S.10
13753.02
13644.67
13936.96
14066.94
14164.44
14126.44
14670. 33
-423.92
234.66

1774.10
1622.70
2503.66
4134.29
1 1000. Of

Ill".*of

-704.94
756.66

4225.61
5122.61
6019.61
6916.61
7054.69
7667.29
6472.29
6492.29
6575.39
659S.39

26177.19
26166.19
26402.69
26436.94
26617.22
26641.72
26630.73
2606.31
26754.84
26626.95
29130.75
29279.31
29731.33
30575.76
31076.93
31101.93
31612.65
31616.40
3 1900.46
32612.56
32662.34
12691.62
32119S.64
13164.55
13279.73
13527.06
11373S.10
13753.02
13644.67
13936.94
14088.94
14 104.44
14126.44
14870.23

234.66
1774.10
1622.70
2S03.66
4 134.29

756.66
4225.61
5122.61
6019.61
6916.61
7054.69
7667.29
6472.29
6492.29
6575.39
6595S.39

0 : Y £ ~~ t? *

13164.35

0



SAdit 6nelYsis of Steff Advances under It C.r.m. 116.5 tot--Suchana' Run Datet 05/24/1994
Attaclyerit 2Pago 6 page 12 of 12

V/S wam*

jamet lellon

W/s
Veca
no

77

77
2
27

13
13

13
13
13
13
13
13
13
33
13
13
13
13

13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
33
13
13
13
13
13
13

99
77

99

V/s Coat V/S Cant
Inac Date Calc Dto

06/1/92

06/21/92
06/21/92
06/21/92
06/2 1/9 2
06/2192
09/25/92
09/22/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92

09/29/92
09/30/92
10/01/92
10/25/92
10/25/92
10/29/9 2
10/26/92
11/0~92

06/ 16/9 2
06/16/9 2
06/21/92
06/21/92
06/21/92
06/21/92
06/21/92
06/25/92
09/22V92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/492
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/2 3/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/f2 3/9 2
09/23/92
09/#23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/23/92
09/29/92
09/30/92
10/01/9 2
10/25/92
10/25/9 2
10/26/9 2
10/26/9 2
11/06/92

V/S Comtr
Inc Ant

613.56
265.07

10.00
1093.50

320.93
10.00
10.62
66.25

1613.40
1.17
0.96
1.01
0.97
0.96
1.17
1.01
0.96
0.96
2.25
2.03
1.57
1.22
1.39
1.39
1.39
0.96
1.16

10.63
3.31
2.77
3.04
2.69
2.46
6.12
5.47
1.16
6.26
0.96
6.02
3.32
5.35
4.62
2.66
1.16

-16458.96
14.59
32.62

511.00
151.46

-2193.52
17.84

-359.52

w/o
0/3 Ant

10406.97
10694.04
10704.04
11797.54
12116.47
12121.47
12139.29
12207.54
14020.94
14022.11
1402 3.09
14024.10
14025.07
14026.03
14627.20
14020.21
14029.17
14030.1)
14632.36
14634.41
14035.90
14037.26
14036.59
14039.96
14041.37
14042.33
14043.49
14654.12
34057.43
14060.20
14063.24
14066.13
14066.59
14074.*71
14060. 16
14661.34
14687.60
14066.56
14094.58
14097.90
14103.2S
14106.0?
14110.75
14111.91
-2747.07
-2732.40
-2699.66
-2166.6
-2037.36
-4230.90
-4213.06
-4572.56

W/8 V/O
uSP V/S Date DaY
cdo Meaub 0/3

4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4

4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4

4
4

4

4

1

09/29/92
09/29/9 2
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/#92
09/29/92
09/29/93
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
0929/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
49/29/92
09/29/92
0929/92o
09/29/92
09/9/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92
09/29/92

42
42
39
39
39
39
39
35
7

6
6
0

W/8 Contr w1S Run W/8 excess W/o INC Da1
Amts Contf Dal Amount Aft Poiab

265.07
10.00

1093.50
320.93
10.00
10.02
66.25

1613.40
1.17
0.96
1.01
0.*97
0.*96
1.17
1.01

0.96
2.25
2.03
1.5?
1.22
1.39
1.39
1.39
0.96
1.16

10.63
3.31
2.77
3.04
2.8 9
2.46
6.12

3.32

0.35

0.00
0.00
0.*00
0.00
0.00

9406.97 9406.97
9694.04 9694.04
9?04.04 9704.04
10797.S4 10797.54
11116.47 111161.47
11126.47 11126.47
11139.29 11139.29
11207.54 11207.54
13020.94 13020.94
13022.11 13022.11
13023.09 13023.09
13024.10 33024.10
13025.07 13025.07
13026.03 13026.03
13027.20 13027.20
13026.21 13020.21
13029.17 13029.17
13030.13 13030.13
13032.36 13032.30
13034.41 13034.41
13035.90 13035.90
1)037.20 130)7.20
13030.59 13030.59
13039.96 13039.90
13041.37 13041.)?
13042.33 13042.3)
13043.49 13043.49
13054.12 13054.12
13057.43 1)957.43
13060.20 13590.20
13063.24 13593.24
13066.13- 130"6.13
13590.59 13060.59
13074.71 13074.71
13000.10 15M0.1to
1)3"1.34 1)001.34
13597.6 13907.60
13000.56 13000.56
13094.50 13094.50
11097.90f 13097.90
13103.2S 13103.15
13100.97 13100.0?
13110.7s 13110.75
13111.91 13111.91
-1000.04
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00

I

t?~2



SOURCE:

RESPONDENTS:

RELEVANT STATUTES/
REGULATIONS:

INTERNAL REPORTS
CHECKED:

FEDERAL AGENCIES
CHECKED:

FEDER

Wai

FIRST4

I. GENERATION OF RATTER

This matter was generated by an audit of Buchanan for

CN President, Inc. (the "Committee") and Angela M. Buchanan, as

treasurer, undertaken in accordance with 26 U.S.C. S 9038(a).1/

The Committee registered with the Commission on December 26, 1991

as Patrick J. Buchanan's principal campaign committee for the 1992

Republican presidential primary election. Scott MacKenzie was the

1/ The Audit Division's referral materials are attached.
Xttachment 1.

AL ELECTION COMMISSION 2 l)99 E Street, N.W. IS5I~o~fQ
shington, D.C. 20463

3ENEAL COUNSEL'S REPORT L SIISIIIVE
MUR 4108
STAFF MEMBER: Jane J. Whang

Internally Generated

Buchanan for President, Inc.,
and Angela M. Buchanan, as treasurer
Janet Fallon
Patrick Buchanan
Paul Erickson

2 U.S.C. S 441b(a)
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)(A)
2 U.S.C. S441a(f)
Li C.F.R. S103.3
11 C.F.R. S100.7(b)(8)
11 C.F.R. S116.5

Audit Documents

None



S0
-2-

treasurer of the Committee until march 1, 1993 when Angela M.

Buchanan assumed those duties. The Committee was determined

eligible to receive matching funds on January 27, 1992, and

received a total of $5,199,987 in matching funds from the United

States Treasury ("Treasury"). The audit covered the period from

the Committee's inception, November 26, 1991 through September 30,

1992. The Commission approved the Interim Audit Report on

December 20, 1993. The Committee responded to the Interim Audit

Report on March 28, 1994. The Commission approved the Final Audit

Report on October 11, 1994, and the Committee submitted its

response to the Final Audit Report on December 14, 1994.

The issues referred to this office involve findings of

apparent unresolved prohibited contributions, apparent excessive

contributions, and excessive contributions resulting from staff

advances.

II. APPARENT UNRESOLVED PROHIBITED AND EXCESSIVE CONTRIBUTIONS

A. Statutory and Regulatory Provisions

The Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the

"Act") prohibits corporations from making a contribution or

expenditure in connection with a federal election, or for any

candidate or political committee to accept such a contribution.2/

2 U.S.C. S 441b(a). it is further unlawful for any person to make

contributions to any candidate and his or her authorized political

2/ A "contribution" includes a gift, subscription, loan,
idvance, or deposit of money or anything of value. 11 C.F.R.
5 100.7(a)(1)( iii). Unless exempted under 11 C.F.R. 5 100.7(b),
the provision of goods or services without charge or at a charge
less than the usual and normal rate for such goods or services is
a contribution. Id.



00
-3-

committees, with respect to any election for Federal office, which

in the aggregate, exceed $1,000. 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(a). Further, no

committee shall knowingly accept any contributions in violation of

the contribution limitations imposed by the Act. 2 U.S.C.

S441a(f).

A committee's treasurer is responsible for examining all

contributions received for evidence of illegality, and for

ascertaining whether contributions received, when aggregated with

other contributions, exceed the contribution limitations. 11

C.F.R. 5 103.3(b). Contributions that present genuine questions

as to whether they were made by corporations, may be, within ten

days of the treasurer's receipt, either deposited into a campaign

depository under 11 C.F.R. 5 103.3(a), or returned to the

contributor. 11 C.F.R. 5 103.3(b)(1). If the contribution's

legality cannot be determined, the treasurer shall refund within

30 days of receipt, the contribution to the contributor. Id. A

committee may also redesignate, reattribute or refund an excessive

contribution within 60 days of receipt. 11 C.F.R. 5 103.3(b)(3).

B. Audit Findings

The auditors identified in the Committees accounts apparent

unresolved prohibited contributions in the amount of $8,166 and

$53,759 in unresolved excessive contributions. Attachment 1 at 7,

9. Specifically, the amount of prohibited corporate contributions

includes contributions that were found by reviewing the

Committee's receipts data base ($900), an apparent in-kind

contribution from the Tampa Airport Marriott ($864), and a

projection based upon a sample review that identified $1,250 in



00

corporate contributions ($6t402).3/ Attachment 1 at 4. The amount

of unresolved excessive contribution~s reflects 104 individuals who

made excessive contributions totaling $35,480, and a projection

based upon a sample review ($18,279). Attachment 1 at 9.

The Final Audit Report recommended that the Committee pay to

the Treasury the amounts of $84166 representing the unresolved

prohibited contributions and $53,759 representing the unresolved

excessive contributions. The Committee made payment of the full

amounts to the Treasury on March 31, 1995. Yet, because these

illegal contributions were not resolved in a timely manner, the

Committee did not comply with the regulations at 11 C.F.R.

55 103.3(b)(1), (2), and (3). Therefore, we recommend that the

Commission find reason to believe that the Committee violated 2

U.S.C. 5 441b(a) by knowingly accepting prohibited corporate

contributions, and further find reason to believe that the

3/ The Commission notified the Committee by letter dated June 2,
1992, that it would use a sampling technique to determine, in
whole or in part, the amount of prohibited and excessive
contributions received by the Committee. See Letter from
Commissioner Likens to Committee, dated JuWii2, 1992. The
Commission's letter notified the Committee that it would not
recognize untimely refunds, redesignations or reattributions made
more than 60 days following the candidate's date of ineligibility
or after the date of the receipt of this letter, and that all
unresolved prohibited or excessive contributions shall be
requested to be paid to the United States Treasury.



-5-

Committee violated 2 U.s.c. 5 441a(f) by knowingly accepting

excessive contributions.

III. STAFF ADVANCES

A. Statutory and Regulatory Provisions

Individuals may not make contributions to any candidate in

excess of $1,000 with respect to any election. 2 U.S.C.

5 441a(a)(1)(A). No candidate or political committee or officer

or employee of a political committee shall knowingly accept any

contribution exceeding the contribution limitations. 2 U.S.C.

5 441a(f).

Pursuant to 26 U.S.C. 5 9032(4)(A), a contribution means a

gift, subscription, loan, advance, or deposit of money, or

anything of value, the payment of which was made on or after the

beginning of the calendar year immediately preceding the calendar

year of the presidential election and made for the purpose of

influencing the result of a primary election. A loan is a

contribution at the time it is made and is a contribution to the

extent that it remains unpaid. 11 C.F.R. 5 100.7(a)(i)(B). A

loan, to the extent that it is repaid, is no longer a

contribution. Id.

No candidate shall knowingly make expenditures from his

personal funds, or the personal funds of his immediate family, in

connection with his campaign for nomination for election to the

office of President in excess of, in the aggregate, $50,000. 26

U.S.C. 5 9035(a); 11 C.F.R. S 9035.2(a).



00
An individual's payment from his or her personal funds,

including a personal credit card, for goods, services, or other

expenditures made on behalf of a political committee is a

contribution unless that payment is exempted from the definition

of contribution under 11 C.F.R. 5 100.7(b)(8). 11 C.F.R. 5 116.5.

However, an individual's payment for his or her own transportation

or usual and normal subsistence expenses incurred while traveling

on behalf of a candidate or political committee will not be

considered a contribution if the individual is reimbursed within

60 days after the closing date of the billing statement on which

the charges first appear if the payment was made with a personal

credit card, or 30 days after the date that expenses were incurred

if cash was used. 11 C.F.R. S 116.5(b).5/ If, however, an

individual incurs expenses for the subsistence of others who are

traveling on behalf of the campaign, a contribution occurs

regardless of when the individual pays the expenses or when the

committee reimburses the individual. 11 C.F.R. 5 116.5; see also

Explanation and Justification of 11 C.F.R. S 116.5(b), 55 Fed.

Reg. 26382 (June 27, 1989).

B. Audit Findings and Committee Response

The Final Audit Report noted that three individuals made

excessive contributions to the Committee in the form of staff

advances, totaling $53,251: (1) Janet Fallon advanced $37,646,

outstanding for approximately 25 days, (2) Paul Erickson advanced

5/ Additionally, an individual's unreimbursed payments up to
T1,000 per single election for transportation or subsistence
expenses incurred on behalf of a campaign are not considered to be
contributions. See 11 C.F.R. S 100.7(b)(8).



S0
$7,719, outstanding for approximately 20 days, and (3) the

Candidate advanced $7,885, outstanding for approximately 129

days.6/ Attachment 1 at 10, 15, 18. Me. Fallon advanced funds

solely on behalf of other individuals' travel and subsistence; Mr.

Erickson and Mr. Buchanan advanced funds for either others'

travel, or for their own travel expenses but were untimely

reimbursed.

in response to the Final Audit Report, the Committee argues

that the auditors failed to apply the unused $1,000 contribution

limits to Janet Fallon and Paul Erickson. Attachment 2 at 3.

Second, the Committee contends that the auditors did not apply the

proper 60 day reimbursement period for credit card charges.

Attachment 2 at 3. Third, the Committee argues that staff

advances should be treated like direct excessive contributions

pursuant to 11 C.F.R. 5 103.3(b)(3), which would allow these

advances an additional period of 60 days to be refunded.

Attachment 2 at 4.

The Committee also responds specifically in relation to each

individual. Although the Committee concedes that the "expenses

incurred by Ms. Fallon, by and large, were not related to her own

travel and subsistence," it argues that the $1,000 personal

exemption provided in 11 C.F.R. 5 100.7(b)(8) applies to all

travel advances, including those incurred for other persons. See

6/ The amount of excessive contribution for each individual
iepresents the largest amount of staff advance that was
outstanding at any time, reduced by the individual's unused
contribution limitation and the $1,000 travel exemption, where
applicable.



-8-

Attachment 2 at 6, 7. The Committee additionally contends that

the Audit Division used incorrect data in calculating its estimate

of Ms. Fallonos advances and that she actually only incurred

advances of $18,847.48.7/ Specifically, the Committee contends

that the auditors included certain bills and receipts that Ms.

Fallon incorrectly submitted as part of her advances in arriving

at the total amount of her contributions.8/

Finally, the Committee contends that because the auditors

ordered the expenses by date of incurrence rather than by the date

that the expenses became contributions, the calculations of Paul

Erickson's and Patrick Buchanan's advances were incorrect. To

illustrate its arguments, the Committee "reordered the expenses

and their reimbursement by due date, i.e. the expenses are listed

in order of the date they are due rather than the date that they

were incurred." See Attachment 2 at 5, 10-34. Thus, the

Committee tabulated the advances according to when they became

in-kind contributions, and applied reimbursements to the oldest

in-kind contributions first. Id.

By applying this ordering method to Mr. Erickson and Mr.

Buchanan, the Committee calculates that Mr. Erickson advanced

7/ The Committee's calculation of this figure includes a $1,000
reduction for her contribution limit, but does not appear to
include the $1,000 travel exemption that it argues should be
applicable to Ms. Fallon.

8/ The Commission found that the Committee's reimbursements to
Ms. Fallon for these incorrectly submitted bills were
non-qualified campaign expenses and requested a pro rata repayment
of these amounts to the Treasury. See Final Audit Report on the
Committee, at 26 (October 11, 1994)T. on March 31, 1995, the
Committee paid to the Treasury a pro rata repayment of the
non-qualified campaign expenses paid to ms. Faf1lon.



-9-

$4,643.25 to the Committee, which was outstanding for a period of

3 to 18 days. The Committee also calculates that the total amount

of excessive travel advance by the Candidate is $970.56, covering

five expense items, which remained outstanding for 20 days. The

Committee contends that Mr. Buchanan submitted expenses for his

own and his wife's travel and subsistence, and that a $2,000

exemption should have been applied pursuant to 11 C.F.R.

5 100.7(b)(8). The Candidate charged these expenses to his own

personal credit cards, and the Committee reimbursed them based

upon its ordering method of the "due date" for the expenses.

In sum, the Committee argues that under its calculations the

total amount of excessive contributions resulting from the staff

advances is $24,444.24. Attachment 2 at 9.

C. Analysis

The Committee is mistaken in its contention that the auditors

did not apply the unused $1,000 contribution limitations toward

Ms. rallon and Mr. Erickson.9j/ Attachment 3 at 8. The Committee

also erroneously argues that the auditors used incorrect

reimbursement periods for advances made by credit-card charges.

In completing its analysis, the Audit Division applied the

appropriate 60-day reimbursement period where the Committee

provided documentation that proved certain expenses were charged

9/ The auditors reduced Ms. Fallon's and Mr. Erickson's
'idvance amounts by $1,000, but did not reduce Patrick Buchanan's
advances, because he had already met his contribution limitation
by loaning $50,000 to the Committee. See 2 U.S.C. S 431(8)(A)(i);
11 C.F.R. 5 9035.2.



-10-

to credit-cards and were for the individuals' own personal travel

or subsistence.1O/ Attachment 3 at 8.

Moreover, the Committee's argument that staff advances should

be treated as direct excessive contributions that are refundable

or reimburseable pursuant to 11 C.F.R. 5 103.3(b)(3) is

inaccurate. As noted earlier, an advance will automatically be

considered an in-kind contribution, if it is untimely reimbursed

pursuant to 5 116.5(b) or incurred for other than an individual's

personal transportation or subsistence. See Explanation and

Justification of 11 C.F.R. 5 116.5(b), 55 Fed. Reg. 26382 (June

27, 1989). In-kind contributions are distinguishable from direct

cash contributions, which can be segregated and deposited into a

campaign depository as prescribed in 11 C.F.R. 55 103.3(a) and

(b). Accordingly, the regulatory mechanism that provides for

direct cash contributions to be deposited, unused, and refunded,

is not available to in-kind contributions, such as staff advances

that immediately benefit the Committee. See 11 C.F.R. 5 103.3(b)

and 116.5.

The Committee also misinterprets the regulation at section

100.7(b)(8) concerning the travel exemption. Specifically, the

Committee's contention that the $1,000 travel exemption applies to

all travel or subsistence contradicts the intent of the Act and

the Commission's regulations. "Under current S 100.7(b)(8),

payments for personal transportation expenses incurred by

10/ If no credit card statements were available, the auditors
tiled 60 days from the date of incurrence, rather than the closing
date of a statement.



-11-

individuals" on behalf of a campaign are exempted up to $1,000 per

election. See Explanation and Justification of 11 C.F.R.

5 116.5(b), 55 Fed. Req 26382 (June 27, 1989) (emphasis added).

To allow, as the Committee interprets section 100.7(b)(8), a

$1,000 exemption for other individuals' travel expenses would be

inconsistent with section 116.5, which limits the exemption to

those expenses incurred for personal travel and subsistence. Id.

Thus, Janet Fallon's advances may not be reduced by the $1,000

personal exemption because the expenses were incurred solely on

behalf of other individuals' travel and subsistence.11/

Contrary to the Committee's contention, the Audit Division

has already adjusted its calculations to eliminate expenses from

invoices that Ms. Fallon incorrectly submitted. See Attachment 3

at 9. Therefore, there is no basis for the Committee's argument

that the Commission's estimates for Ms. Fallon are incorrect.

Additionally, the Committee's proposed method for totaling

the advances for Paul Erickson and the Candidate is both contrary

to the Commission's approved method and administratively

inefficient, requiring the Audit Division to calculate exactly

when each advance became an in-kind contribution. See Attachment

3 at 9 and Attachment 2 at 7, 8. The Audit Division calculated

each individual's outstanding contribution by subtracting

reimbursements on a first-in, first-out basis from incurred

advances. In contrast, the Committee suggests that the Commission

subtract reimbursements from the advances only when each advance

11/ However, the auditors did apply the $1,000 exemption where

i-pplicable, such as for Paul Erickson and the Candidate.



-12-

first becomes an in-kind contribution.12/ See Attachment 1 at 33;

Attachment 2 at 7, 8. Although 11 C.F.R. 5 116.5 does not

specifically address th. application of these reimbursements, the

Commission has the discretion to apply its regulations in a manner

that is reasonable. Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837,

865 (1984). The Commission's approved method of applying these

regulations is reasonable, and it would be inappropriate at this

point to reorder or recalculate outstanding contribution amounts

by applying the Committee's method.13/

Further, the Committee has not documented that Mr. Buchanan's

expenses were incurred for both him and his wife. The auditors

did not apply his wife's $1,000 contribution limit against the

expenses, nor did they apply an additional travel exemption for

his wife.

In sum, the Committee has failed to demonstrate that Janet

Fallon, Paul Erickson, and Patrick Buchanan did not make $53,251

12/ The actual difference between the Committee's and the
auiditors' methods of calculation is only $3,076.03 for Mr.
Erickson. The difference between the Committee's and the
auditors' estimates for the Candidate is $6,914.82; the
discrepancy is in part because the Committee contends that $2,000
should be exempted for travel expenses incurred on behalf of Mr.
Buchanan and his wife. However, the Committee did not provide
evidence that Mrs. Buchanan incurred expenses for her own travel.
Even if the Committee were to document that the expenses were in
part for the Candidate's wife, the travel exemption and
contribution limitation would not apply because the expenses were
charged to the Candidate's personal credit card. See 11 C.F.R.
55 116.5 and 110.1(k).

13/ The Commission approved the Audit Division's method, and this
method was applied consistently throughout the 1992 election
cycle. The Audit Division's method logically assumes that
committees reimburse individuals for advances according to dates
of incurrence.



-13-

in staff advances. Moreover, these staff advances were in-kind

contributions because they were extended for others' travel or

were untimely reimbursed. See 2 U.s.c. 5 431(8)(A), and 11 C.F.R.

5 116.5. Accordingly, we recommend that the Commission find

reason to believe that the Committee violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(f)

by knowingly accepting excessive contributions in the form of

staff advances.

The amounts that Ms. Fallon and Mr. Erickson contributed were

in excess of their contribution limitation. Accordingly, we

recommend that the Commission find reason to believe that Janet

Fallon and Paul Erickson violated 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(a)(1)(A) by

making excessive contributions in the form of staff advances.

However, we recommend that the Commission exercise its

prosecutorial discretion and take no further action with respect

to these individuals.

It also appears that Patrick Buchanan violated 26 U.S.C.

5 9035 by expending $7,885 of his personal funds in excess of his

$50,000 limitation. Mr. Buchanan had already contributed $50,000

in November and December of 1992, at the time that he made

advances to the Committee. The Committee reimbursed his advances

and his loan in August 1992. Because a loan is a contribution

until it is repaid, and the advances were made on behalf of his

campaign for nomination for election, Mr. Buchanan exceeded his



-14.-

expenditure linitation.15/ See 11 C.F.R. 5 100.7(a)(i)(B)i 26
U.S.C. 5 9035(a). Accordingly, we recommend that the Commission

find reason to believe that Mr. Buchanan violated 26 U.s.C.

5 9035, but take no further action against Mr. Buchanan.

IV. CONCILIATION AND CIVIL PENALTIES

15/ Because of this expenditure limitation, a candidate may also
no~t contribute to his committee in excess of this limitation.
Therefore, Mr. Buchanan exceeded his contribution limitation when
he spent in excess of the expenditure limitation. See 26 U.S.C.
5 9032(4)(A); 26 U.S.C. S 9035.



-15-

V. RRCOKUDAflOUS

1. Find reason to believe that the Buchanan for President, Inc.,
Committee and Angela M. Buchanan, as treasurer, violated 2 u.s.c.
5 44lb(a) by accepting prohibited contributions;

2. Find reason to believe that the Buchanan for President, Inc.,
Committee and Angela M. Buchanan, as treasurer, violated 2 U.s.c.
5 441a(f) by accepting excessive contributions;

3. Find reason to believe that the Buchanan for President, Inc.,
Committee and Angela M. Buchanan, as treasurer, violated 2 U.s.c.
5 441a(f) by accepting excessive contributions in the form of
staff advances from Janet Fallon, Paul Erickson and Patrick
Buchanan;

4. Find reason to believe that Janet Fallon and Paul Erickson
violated 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(a)(l)(A) by making excessive
contributions in the form of staff advances but take no further
action;

5. Find reason to believe that Patrick Buchanan violated 26
U.S.C. 5 9035 by making expenditures from his personal funds in
excess of $50,000, but take no further action;

6. A pprove the attached Factual and Legal Analyses and
Conciliation Agreement; and

7. Approve the appropriate letters.

Lawrence-N NobleA c
General Counsel

Staff Assigned: Jane J. Whang

Attachments

1. Audit Referral Materials
2. Committee's Response to the Final Audit Report

(December 14, 1994) (in pertinent part)
3. Audit Analysis of the Committee's Response
4. Conciliation Agreement and Factual and Legal Analyses



DEVOU THE FEDERAL ELECTION COJOJI8SIOK

in the matter of)

Duohanan for President, Inc. and
Angela K, Duchanan, as treasurer; ) UX 4106
Janet Fale,
Patrick uann
Paul Erickson.

CEWFlZZAflQ

I" Marjorie V. Rmons, Secretary of the Federal Election

Comission, do hereby certify that on August 31, 1995, the

Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take the following

actions in MUR 4108:

1. Find reason to believe that the Buchanan for
President, Inc., Committee and Angola K.
Buchanan, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
I 441b (a) by accepting prohibited
contributions.

2. Find reason to believe that the Dhean for
President,, Inc., Comittee end Angela M.

Ducana, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
1 44la(f) by accepting excessive
contributions.

3. Find reason to believe that the Duchmnnfor
President, Inc., Committee and Angela K.
Buohanan, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
1 441a(f) by accepting excessive
contributions in the form of staff advances
from Janet Fallon, Paul Erickson and Patrick
Raman.

4. Find reason to believe that Janet Fallon and
Paul Erickson violated 2 U.S.C.
I 442.a(a) (2.) (A) by mking excessive
conriutions, in the form of staff advances
but take no further action.

(continued)



0
Page 2Federal Election Commission

Certification for MUR 4108
August 31, 1995

5. Find reason to believe that Patrick Buchana~n
violated 26 U.S.C. 1 9035 by making
expenditures from his personal funds in
excess of $50,000, but take no further
action.

6. Approve the Factual and Legal Analyses and
Conciliation Agreement, as recommended in the
General Counsel1s Report dated August 24,
1995.

7. Approve the appropriate letters, as
recommended in the General Counsel's Report
dated August 24, 1995.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McDonald, McGarryr Potter,

and Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

10 Date
Secritary of the Commission

Received in the Secretariat: Fri., Aug. 25s 1995 11:10 am.
Circulated to the Commission: Mon., Aug. 28, 1995 11:00 a.m.
Deadline for vote: Thurs., Aug. 31, 1995 4:00 p.m.

bjr



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

"ASI NCTO D( 04biSeptem 
ber 7 1995

John C. Martin# 28q.
Patton Dogger L.L.P.
2550 ft Street# UN.
Washington, D.C. 20037-1350

RE: MLJR 4108
Buchanan for President, Inc.
and Angela Buchanan, as
treasurer

Dear Mr. Martin:

On August 31, 1995, the Federal Election Commission
found that there is reason to believe that your clients,
Buchanan for President, Inc., ("Committee") and Angela
Buchanan, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. 55 441b(a) and
441a(f), provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended (*the Act"). The Factual and Legal
Analysis, which formed a basis for the Commission's finding,
is attached for your information.

You may submit any factual or legal materials that
you believe are relevant to the Commission's consideration of
this matter. Please submit such materials to the General
Counsel's Office within 15 days of your receipt of this
letter. Where appropriate, statements should be submitted
under oath. In Uhe absence of additional information, the
Commission may find probable cause to believe that a
violation has occurred and proceed with conciliation.

in order to expedite the resolution of this matter,
the Commission has also decided to offer to enter into
negotiations directed towards reaching a conciliation
agreement in settlement of this matter prior to a finding of
probable cause to believe. Enclosed is a conciliation
agreement that the Commission has approved.

If you are interested in expediting the resolution of
this matter by pursuing preprobable cause conciliation and if
you agree with the pro visions of the enclosed agreement,
please sign and return the agreement, along with the civil

penlt, to the Commission. in light of the fact that
conciliation negotiations, prior to a finding of probable
cause to believe, are limited to a maximum of 30 dayss, you
should respond to this notification as soon as possible.



Letter to Mr. Hafi
Page 2

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated. In addition, the office of the General
Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance
with 2 U.S.C. 5S 437g(a)(4)(9) and 437g(a)(12)(A), unless you
notify the Commission in writing that you wish the
investigation to be made public.

For your information, we have attached a brief
description of the Commission's procedures for handling
possible violations of the Act. If you have any questions,
please contact Jane Whang, the attorney assigned to this
matter, at (202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,

Lj

Dann 7.McDonald
Chairman

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Conciliation Agreement

cc: candidate



FEDERAL EL5CTION CONNISSION

FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

MUR 4108
RESPONDENT: Buchanan for President, Inc.,

and Angola M. Buchanan, as Treasurer

I. BACKGROUND

This matter was generated by an audit of the Buchanan for

President, Inc., Committee (the "Committee") and Angela N.

Buchanan, as treasurer, undertaken in accordance with 26 U.S.C.

5 9038(a). The Committee was the principal campaign committee for

Patrick J. Buchanan, a candidate for the presidential nomination

of the Republican Party in 1992. Angela M. Buchanan became

treasurer of the Committee on March 1, 1993.

11. FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

A. APPARENT PROHIBITED AND EXCESSIVE CONTRIBUTIONS

The Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the

"Act") prohibits corporations from making a contribution 
or

expenditure in connection with a federal election, or for any

candidate or political committee to accept such a contribution.l/

2 U.S.C. 5 441b(a). It is further unlawful for any person to make

contributions to any candidate and his or her authorized 
political

committees, with respect to any election for Federal office, 
which

in the aggregate, exceed $1,000. 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a). Further, no

1/ A "contribution" includes a gift, subscription, loan,

'idvance, or deposit of money or anything of value. 11 C.F.R.

5 100.7(a)( 1)(i ii). Unless exempted under 11 C.F.R. S 100.7(b),

the provision of goods or services without charge or at 
a charge

less than the usual and normal rate for such goods or services is

a contribution. Id.



-2-

committee shall knowingly accept any contributions in violation of

the contribution limitations imposed by the Act. 2 U.S.C.

S441a(f).

A committee's treasurer is responsible for examining all

contributions received for evidence of illegality, and for

ascertaining whether contributions received, when aggregated with

other contributions, exceed the contribution limitations. 11

C.P.R. S 103.3(b). Contributions that present genuine questions

as to whether they were made by corporations, may be, within ten

days of the treasurer's receipt, either deposited into a campaign

depository under 11 C.F.R. 5 103.3(a), or returned to the

contributor. 11 C.F.R. 5 103.3(b)(1). if the contribution's

legality cannot be determined, the treasurer shall refund within

30 days of receipt, the contribution to the contributor. Id. A

committee may also redesignate, reattribute or refund an excessive

contribution within 60 days of receipt. 11 C.F.R. 5 103.3(b)(3).

The Committee's accounts contained apparent unresolved

prohibited contributions in the amount of $8,166, and $53,759 in

unresolved excessive contributions. Specificallyt the amount of

prohibited corporate contributions includes contributions that

were found by reviewing the Committe's receipts data base ($900),

a projection based upon a sample review that identified $1,250 in

corporate contributions ($6,402), in addition to an apparent



-3-

in-kind contribution from the Tampa Airport Marriott ($864).2/ The

amount of unresolved excessive contributions reflects 104

individuals who made excessive contributions totaling $35,460, and

a projection based upon a sample review ($18,279).

The Committee made payment of the full amounts to the

Treasury on March 31, 1995. Yet, because these illegal

contributions were not resolved in a timely manner, the Committee

did not comply with the regulations at 11 C.F.R. 55 103.3(b)(1),

(2), and (3). Therefore, there is reason to believe that the

Committee violated 2 U.S.C. 5 441b(a) by knowingly accepting

prohibited corporate contributions, and further find reason to

believe that the Committee violated 2 U.s.c. 5 441a(f) by

knowingly accepting excessive contributions.

B. STAFF ADvANCES

A loan is a contribution at the time it is made and is a

contribution to the extent that it remains unpaid. 11 C.F.R.

5 l00.7(a)(i)(B).

No candidate shall knowingly make expenditures from his

personal funds, or the personal funds of his immediate family, in

connection with his campaign for nomination for election to the

2/ The Commission notified the Committee by letter dated June 2,
1992, that it would use a sampling technique to determine, in
whole or in part, the amount of prohibited and excessive
contributions received by the Committee. Letter from Commissioner
Aikens to Committee, dated June 2, 1992. The Commission's letter
notified the Committee that it would not recognize untimely
refunds, redesignations or reattributions made more than 60 days
following the candidate's date of ineligibility or after the date
of the receipt of this letter, and that all unresolved prohibited
or excessive contributions shall be requested to be paid to the
United States Treasury.



-4-

office of President In excess of# In the aggregate, $50,000. 26

U.S.C. 5 9035(a); 11 c.F.R. 5 9035.2(a). Pursuant to 26 U.S.C.

I 9032(4)(A), a contribution means a gift, subscription, loan,

advance, or deposit of money, or anything of value, the payment of

which was made on or after the beginning of the calendar year

immediately preceding the calendar year of the presidential

election and made for the purpose of influencing the result of a

primary election.

An individual's payment from his or her personal funds,

including a personal credit card, for goods, services, or other

expenditures made on behalf of a political committee is a

contribution unless that payment is exempted from the definition

of contribution under 11 C.Y.R. 5 100.7(b)(8). 11 C.F.R. 5 116.5.

However, an individual's payment for his or her own transportation

or usual and normal subsistence expenses incurred while traveling

on behalf of a candidate or political committee will not be

considered a contribution if the individual is reimbursed within

60 days after the closing date of the billing statement on which

the charges first appear if the payment was made with a personal

credit card, or 30 days after the date that expenses were incurred

if cash was used. 11 C.F.R. 5 116.5(b).3/ If, however, an

individual incurs expenses for the subsistence of others who are

traveling on behalf of the campaign, a contribution occurs

regardless of when the individual pays the expenses or when the

3/ Additionally, an individual's unreimbursed payments up to
'11,000 per single election for transportation or subsistence
expenses incurred on behalf of a campaign are not considered to be
contributions. See 11 C.F.R. 5 100.7(b)(8).



-5-

committee reimburses the individual. 11 C.F'.R. 6 116.51 ase also

Explanation and Justification of 11 C.F.R. 5 116.5(b), 55 red.

Reg. 26382 (June 27, 1989).

1. BACKGROUND

The Committee accepted a total of $53,251 in excessive

in-kind contributions in the form of staff advances from three

Individuals: $37,646 from Janet Fallon during the months from

March 1992 through November 1992, outstanding for approximately 25

days; $7,719 from Paul Erickson during the period from December

1991 thorugh June 1992, outstanding for approximately 13-21 days;

and $7,885 from Patrick Buchanan (the "Candidate") during the

period from November 1991 through October 1992, outstanding for

approximately 129 days.4/ Me. Fallon advanced funds solely on

behalf of other individuals' travel and subsistence; Mr. Erickson

and Mr. Buchanan advanced funds either for others, travel, or for

their own personal expenses but were untimely reimbursed.

In response to these findings, the Committee contended that

the auditors did not apply the proper 60 day reimbursement period

for credit card charges. The Committee also argued that staff

advances should be treated like direct excessive contributions

pursuant to 11 C.F.R. 5 103.3(b)(3), which would allow these

advances an additional period of 60 days to be refunded.

More specifically, the Committee further argued that the

$1,000 personal exemption provided in 11 C.F.R. 5 100.7(b)(8)

4/ Mr. Buchanan had already contributed $50,000 to the
'Committee in November and December 1991, when he advanced funds
for his own travel during the following year. His advances and
his loan were repaid by the Committee in August 1992.



-06-

applies to all travel advances, including those incurred 
for other

personl.S/ The Committee also contended that the Audit Division

used "bad data," by including certain bills and receipts that were

incorrectly submitted, when it calculated the estimate of Ms.

Fallon's advances. The Committee argued that she actually only

incurred advances of $18,847.48.

With respect to Paul Erickson and Patrick Buchanan, the

Committee contended that the auditors incorrectly ordered 
the

expenses by date of incurrence rather than by the date that the

expenses became contributions, which created larger 
outstanding

advances. The Committee "reordered the expenses and their

reimbursement by djue date, i.e. the expenses are listed in order

of the date they are due rather than the date that they 
were

incurred."6/ Under its method, the Committee calculated that Mr.

Erickson advanced $4,643.25 to the Committee, which was

outstanding for a period of 3 to 18 days; and that the Candidate

advanced $970.56, covering five expense items, outstanding for 20

days. The Committee contended that Mr. Buchanan submitted

expenses for his own and his wife's travel and subsistence, 
and

that a $2,000 exemption should have been applied pursuant 
to 11

C.F.R. 5 100.7(b)(8), but did not submit supporting documentation.

5/ Additionally, the Committee mistakenly argued that the

iuditors failed to a pply the unused $1,000 contribution 
limits to

Janet Falloni and Paul Erickson. The auditors actually applied

these limits before calculating the amount of excessive
contribution.

6/ Thus, the Committee tabulated the advances according to when

tEhey became in-kind contributions, and applied reimbursements to

the oldest in-kind contributions first.

ii~4~k



-7-

in sun, the Committee argued that under its calculations the

total amount of excessive contributions resulting from the staff

advances is $24,444.24.

2. DISCUSSION

The Committee is mistaken in its contention that the auditors

used incorrect reimbursement periods for credit-card charges.

Where the Committee provided documentation that proved certain

expenses were charged to credit-cards and were for the

individuals' own personal travel or subsistence, the auditors

applied the appropriate 60-day reimbursement period.7/

Moreover, the Committee's argument that staff advances should

be treated as direct excessive contributions that are refundable

or reimburseable pursuant to 11 C.F.R. 5 103.3(b)(3) is

inaccurate. As noted earlier, the Commission has stated that an

advance will automatically be considered an in-kind contribution,

if it is untimely reimbursed pursuant to 5 116.5(b) or incurred

for other than an individual's personal transportation or

subsistence. See Explanation and Justification of 11 C.F.R.

5 116.5(b), 55 Fed. Reg. 26382 (June 27, 1989). In-kind

contributions are distinguishable from direct cash contributions,

which can be segregated and deposited into a campaign depository

as prescribed in 11 C.F.R. 55 103.3(a) and (b). Accordingly, the

regulatory mechanism that provides for direct cash contributions

to be deposited, unused, and refunded, is not available to in-kind

7/ If no credit card statements were available, the auditors
Used 60 days from the date of incurrence, rather than the closing
date of a statement.



-a-

contributions such as staff advances that immediately benefit the

Committee. See 11 C.F.R. 5 103.3(b) and 116.5.

The Committee also misinterprets the regulations concerning

the travel exemption. Specifically, the Committe's contention

that the $1,000 travel exemption applies to all travel or

subsistence contradicts the intent of the Act and its regulations.

The Commission has explicitly noted that (Eu~ndor current

5 100.7(b)(8), payments for personal transportation expenses

incurred by individuals" on behalf of a campaign are exempted up

to $1,000 per election. See Explanation and Justification of 11

C.F.R. 5 116.5(b), 55 Fed. !±g. 26382 (June 27, 1989) (emphasis

added). Allowing the Committee's interpretation of section

100.7(b)(8) that the $1,000 exemption covers others, travel

expenses would be inconsistent with section 116.5, which

explicitly classifies such non-personal campaign advances as

in-kind contributions. Id. Thus, the auditors applied the $1,000

exemption where applicable, such as for Paul Erickson and the

Candidate, but did not reduce Janet Fallon's advances by the

$1,000 personal exemption because Ms. Fallon's expenses were

incurred solely on behalf of others' travel and subsistence.

Contrary to the Committee's contention, the Audit Division

has already adjusted its calculations to eliminate expenses from

invoices that Ms. Fallon incorrectly submitted. Therefore, there

is no basis for the Committee's argument that the Commission's

estimates for Ms. Fallon are incorrect.

Additionally, the Committee's proposed method for totaling

the advances for Paul Erickson and the Candidate is both contrary



-9-

to the Commission's approved method and administratively

inefficient, requiring the Audit Division to calculate exactly

when each advance became an in-kind contribution. The Audit

Division calculated each individual's outstanding contribution 
by

subtracting reimbursements on a first-in, first-out basis from

incurred advances. in contrast, the Committee suggests that the

Commission subtract reimbursem~ents from the advances only when

each advance first becomes an in-kind contribution. Although 11

C.F.R. 5 116.5 does not specifically address the application of

these reimbursements, the Commission has the discretion to apply

its regulations in a manner that is reasonable. Chevron, U.S.A.

Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837, 865 (1984). The Commission's approved

method of applying these regulations is reasonable, and it would

be inappropriate at this point to reorder or recalculate

outstanding contribution amounts by applying the Committee's

method.

Further, the Committee has not documented that Mir. Buchanan's

expenses were incurred for both him and his wife. The auditors

did not apply his wife's $1,000 contribution limit against the

expenses, nor did they apply an additional travel exemption for

his wife.8/

in conclusion, these staff advances were in-kind

contributions because they were extended for others' travel or

8/ Even if the Committee were to document that the expenses were

In part for the Candidate's wife, the travel exemption and

contribution limitation would not apply because the expenses were

charged to the Candidate's personal credit card. See 11 C.F.R.

55 116.5 and 110.1(k).



-10-

were untimely reimbursed. See 2 U.s.c. I 431(8)(A), and 11 C.F.R.

5 116.5. The amounts that Ms. Fallon and Mr. Erickson contributed

were in excess of their contribution limitation. Mr. Buchanan

also contributed amounts in excess of his limitation, because he

had already contributed $50,000 in November and December of 1992

at the time that he extended his advances to the Committee. The

Committee reimbursed his advances and his loan in August 1992.

Because a loan is a contribution until it is repaid, and the

advances were made on behalf of his campaign for nomination for

election, Mr. Buchanan exceeded his expenditure and contribution

limitation.9/ See 11 C.F.R. 5 100.7(a)(i)(B); 26 U.S.C. 5 9035(a).

In sum, there is reason to believe that the Committee

violated 2 U.s.c. S 441a(f) by knowingly accepting excessive

contributions in the form of staff advances from Janet Fallon,

Paul Erickson, and Patrick Buchanan.

9/ Because of this expenditure limitation, a candidate may also
not contribute to his committee in excess of this limitation.
Therefore, Mr. Buchanan exceeded his contribution limitation when
he spent in excess of the expenditure limitation. See 26 U.s.c.
5 90 32(4)(A); 26 U.S.C. 5 9035.



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

September 7. 1995

Patrick J. Buchanan
6862 Elm Street, Ste 210
McLean, VA 22101

RE: MUR 4108

Dear Mr. Buchanan:

on August 31, 1995, the Federal Election Commissionfound reason to believe that you violated 26 U.s.c. S 9035, aprovision of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, asC amended ("the Act"). However, after considering thecircumstances of this matter, the Commission also determinedto take no further action and closed its file as it Pertainsto YOU. The Factual and Legal Analysis, which formed a basissoft-for the Commission's finding, is attached for yourinformation.

The file will be made public within 30 days after thismatter has been closed with respect to all other respondentsinvolved. You are advised that the confidentiality
ru')provisions of 2 U.S.C. 5 437g(a)(12)(A) Still apply withrespect to all respondents still involved in this matter.

If you have any questions, please contact Jane Whang,the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,/

Da Ayx McDonald
an

Enclosure
Factual and Legal Analysis



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

RESPONDENT: Patrick J. Buchanan NR40

I. BACKGROUND

This matter was generated by an audit of the Buchanan for
President, Inc., Committee (the "Committee") and Angela M.
Buchanan, as treasurer, undertaken in accordance with 26 U.s.c.
5 9038(a). The Committee was the principal campaign committee for
Patrick J. Buchanan, a candidate for the presidential nomination

o of the Republican Party in 1992. Angela M. Buchanan became

treasurer of the Committee on March 1, 1993.

II. FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

The Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the
"Act") prohibits candidates from knowingly making expenditures
from his personal funds, or the personal funds of his immediate
family, in connection with his campaign for nomination for
election to the office of President in excess of, in the

aggregate, $50,000. 26 U.S.C. S 9035(a).

A loan is a contribution at the time it is made, and is a
contribution to the extent that it remains unpaid. 11 C.F.R.

5 lOO.7(a)(i)(B). An individual's payment from his or her
personal funds, including a personal credit card, for goods,
services, or other expenditures made on behalf of a political
committee is a contribution unless that payment is exempted from
the definition of contribution under 11 C.F.R. 5 100.7(b)(8). 11
C.F.R. S 116.5. However, an individual's payment for his or her



0 ~-2-

own transportation or usual and normal subsistence expenses

incurred while traveling on behalf of a candidate or political

committee will not be considered a contribution if the individual

is reimbursed within 60 days after the closing date of the billing

statement on which the charges first appear if the payment 
was

made with a personal credit card, or 30 days after the date that

expenses were incurred if cash was used. 11 C.F.R. I 116.5(b).l/

If, however, an individual incurs expenses for the subsistence of

others who are traveling on behalf of the campaign, a contribution

occurs regardless of when the individual pays the expenses 
or when

the committee reimburses the individual. 11 C.F.R. 5 116.5; see

also Explanation and Justification of 11 C.F.R. 5 116.5(b), 55

Fed. Ren. 26382 (June 27, 1989).

In November and December 1991, Patrick J. Buchanan

contributed $50,000 to the Committee. During the following year,

Mr. Buchanan also contributed $7,885 to the Committee in the form

of staff advances.2/ Mr. Buchanan's advances were either to pay

for his wife to travel on behalf of his campaign, or were for his

own travel and subsistence and untimely reimbursed. The amount of

$7,885 was outstanding for approximately 129 days.3/

1/ Additionally, an individual's unreimbursed payments up 
to

'11,000 per single election for transportation or subsistence

,expenses incurred on behalf of a campaign are not considered to be
contributions. See 11 C.F.R. 5 100.7(b)(8).

2/ This amount excludes $1,000 incurred by Mr. 
Buchanan for his

own travel and subsistence.

3/ Mr. Buchanan's loans and advances were repaid at the same

Time in August 1992.



-3-

As noted, an advance will automatically be considered an

in-kind contribution, if it is untimely reimbursed pursuant to

5 116.5(b) or incurred for other than an individual's personal

transportation or subsistence. See Explanation and Justification

of 11 C.F.fl. 5 116.5(b), 55 Fed. Reg. 26382 (June 27, 1989).

Further, because Mr. Buchanan had already loaned $50,000 to the

Committee, and a loan is a contribution until it is repaid, Mr.

Buchanan exhausted his contribution limitation by making his

advances. See 11 C.F.R. 5 100.7(a)(i)(B). Consequently, Mr.

Buchanan's advance from his personal funds was a contribution and

expenditure in excess of the $50,000 limitation. See 26 U.S.C.

5 9035(a).

Therefore, there is reason to believe that Patrick 3.

Buchanan violated 26 U.S.C. 5 9035.



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

September 7. 1995

Janet Fallon&
1201 Braddock Rd.
Alexandira, VA 22314

RE: MUR 4108

Dear Ms. Fallon:

On August 31, 1995, the Federal Election Commission
found reason to believe that you violated 2 U.S.C-
5 441a(a)(1)(A)g a provision of the Federal Electiin Campaign
Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). However, af..or
considering the circumstances of this matter, the Commission
also determined to take no further action and closed its file
as it pertains to you. The Factual and Legal Analysis, which
formed a basis for the Commission's finding, is attached for
your information.

The file will be made public within 30 days after this
matter has been closed with respect to all other respondents
involved. You are advised that the confidentiality
provisions of 2 U.S.C. 5 437g(a)(12)(A) still a pply with
respect to all respondents still involved in this matter.

if you have any questions, please contact Jane Whang,
the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,

nny4.McDonald
Chairman

Enclosure
Factual and Legal Analysis



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

HUR 4108

RESPONDES": Janet Fallon

I. BACKGROUND

This matter was generated by an audit of the Buchanan for

president, Inc., Committee (the "Committee") and Angela M.

Buchanan, &a treasurer, undertaken in accordance with 26 U.s.c.

5 9038(a). The Committee was the principal campaign committee for

Patrick J. Buchanan, a candidate for the presidential nomination

of the Republican Party in 1992. Angela M. Buchanan became

treasurer of the Committee on March 1, 1993.

11. FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

The Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the

"Act") prohibits any person to make contributions to any candidate

and his or her authorized political committees, with respect to

any election for Federal Office, which in the aggregate, exceed

$1,000. 2 U.s.c. 5 441a(a). A "contribution" includes a gift,

subscription, loan, advance, or deposit of money or anything of

value. 11 C.F.R. 5 100.7(a)(1)(iii). Unless exempted under 11

C.F.R. 5 100.7(b), the provision of goods or services without

charge or at a charge less than the usual and normal rate for such

goods or services is a contribution. Id.

An individual's payment from his or her personal funds,

including a personal credit card, for goods, services, or other

expenditures made on behalf of a political committee is a

contribution unless that payment is exempted from the definition



of contribution under i1 c.r.R. I 100.7(b)(8). 11 C.F.R. 5 116.5.

However, an individual's payment for his or her own transportation

or usual and normal subsistence expenses incurred while traveling

on behalf of a candidate or political committee will not be

considered a contribution if the individual is reimbursed within

60 days after the closing date of the billing statement on which

the charges first appear if the payment was made with a personal

credit card, or 30 days after the date that expenses were incurred

if cash was used. 11 C.F.R. 5 116.5(b).1/ If, however, an

individual incurs expenses for the subsistence of others who are

traveling on behalf of the campaign, a contribution occurs

regardless of when the individual pays the expenses or when the

committee reimburses the individual. 11 C.F.R. 5 116.5; see also

Explanation and Justification of 11 C.F.R. S 116.5(b), 55 Fed.

Reg. 26382 (June 27, 1989).

During the period from March 1992 through November 1992,

staff member Janet Fallon contributed $37,646 in the form of staff

advances to the Committee.2j/ Ms. Fallon's advances were made

solely on behalf of other individuals traveling for the Candidate

or the Committee. The amount of $37,646 was outstanding for

approximately 25 days until it was repaid by the Committee.

1/ Additionally, an individual's unreimbursed payments up to
11,000 per single election for transportation or subsistence
expenses incurred on behalf of a campaign are not considered to be
contributions. see 11 C.F.R. S 100.7(b) (8).

2/ This amount excludes Ms. Fallones unused $1,000 contribution
limitation to the Committee.



S S
-3-

As notoe an advance wili automatically be considered an

in-kind contribution if it is untimely reimbursed pursuant to

5 116.5(b) or incurred for other than an individual's personal

transportation or subsistence. See Explanation and Justification

of 11 C.F.R. 5 116.5(b), 55 red. Req. 26382 (June 27, 1989).

Thus, Ms. Falionts in-kind contribution was $37,646 in excess of

the contribution limitations.

Therefore, there is reason to believe that Janet Fallon

violated 2 U.s.c. 5 441a(a)(l)(A).



0 S
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

I rAYis
September 7. 1995

paul Erickson
1425 S. Eads Street
Arlington, VA 22202

RE: MUR 4108

Dear Mr. Erickson:

on August 31, 1995, the Federal Election Commission
found reason to believe that you violated 2 U.s.c.
S 441a(a)(1)(A), a provision of the Federal Election Campaign
Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). However, after
considering the circumstances of this matter, the Commission
also determined to take no further action and closed its file
as it pertains to you. The Factual and Legal Analysis, which
formed a basis for the Commission's finding, is attached for
your information.

The file will be made public within 30 days after this
matter has been closed with respect to all other respondents
involved. You are advised that the confidentiality
provisions of 2 U.S.C. 5 437g(a)(12)(A) still a pply with
respect to all respondents still involved in this matter.

If you have any questions, please contact Jane Whang,
the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,.9 IAI

Danny7 1. McDonald
Chairman

Enclosure
Factual and Legal Analysis



FEDERAL ELECTION CONNISSION

FACTUAL AND LEGAL, ANALYSIS

HEIR 4108

RESPONDENT: Paul Erickson

1. BACKGROUND

This matter was generated by an audit of the Buchanan for

President, Inc., Committee (the, "Committee") and Angela M.

Buchanan, as treasurer, undertaken in accordance with 
26 U.s.c.

5 9038(a). The Committee was the principal campaign committee for

Patrick J. Buchanan, a candidate for the presidential nomination

of the Republican Party in 1992. Angela M. Buchanan became

treasurer of the Committee on March 1, 1993.

II. FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

The Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the

"Act") prohibits any person to make contributions to any candidate

and his or her authorized political committees, with 
respect to

any election for Federal Office, which in the aggregate, exceed

$1,000. 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(a). A "contribution" includes a gift,

subscription, loan, advance, or deposit of money or 
anything of

value. 11 C.F.R. S 100.7(a)(l)(iii). Unless exempted under 11

C.F.R. 5 100.7(b), the provision of goods or services without

charge or at a charge less than the usual and normal 
rate for such

goods or services is a contribution. Id.

An individual's payment from his or her personal funds,

including a personal credit card, for goods, services, or other

expenditures made on behalf of a political committee 
is a

contribution unless that payment is exempted from the definition



4102-

of contribution under 11 C.F.R. I 100.7(b)(6). 11 C.1'.R. 5 116.5.

However, an individual's payment for his or her own transportation

or usual and normal subsistence expenses incurred while traveling

on behalf of a candidate or political committee will not be

considered a contribution if the individual is reimbursed within

60 days after the closing date of the billing statement on which

the charges first appear if the payment was made with a personal

credit card, or 30 days after the date that expenses were incurred

if cash was used. 11 C.F.R. 5 116.5(b).lI/ if, however, an

individual incurs expenses for the subsistence of others who are

traveling on behalf of the campaign, a contribution occurs

regardless of when the individual pays the expenses or when the

committee reimburses the individual. 11 C.F.R. 5 116.5; see also

Explanation and Justification of 11 C.F.R. S 116.5(b), 55 Fed.

Reg. 26382 (June 27, 1989).

During the period from December 1991 through June 1992, staff

member Paul Erickson contributed $7,719 to the Committee in the

form of staff advances.2j/ Mr. Erickson's advances were made on

behalf of other individuals traveling for the Candidate or were

untimely reimbursed. The amount of $7,719 was outstanding for

approximately 13-21 days until it was repaid by the Committee.

1/ Additionally, an individual's unreimbursed payments up to
T1,000 per single election for transportation or subsistence
expenses incurred on behalf of a campaign are not considered to be
contributions. See 11 C.F.R. 5 100.7(b)(8).

2/ This amount excludes $1,000 incurred by Mr. Erickson for his
Bwn travel and subsistence.



-

As noted, an advance will automatically be considered an

in-kind contribution if it is untimely reimbursed pursuant to

S 116.5(b) or incurred for other than an individual's personal

transportation or subsistence. See Explanation and Justification

of 11 C.F.R. I 116.5(b), 55 Pod. Req. 26382 (June 27, 1989).

Thus, Mr. Erickson's in-kind contribution was $7,719 in excess of

the contribution limitations.

Therefore, there is reason to believe that Paul Erickson

violated 2 U.s.c. 5 441a(a)(1)(A).



S
PATTON BOGGS, L.L.P.

2550 M STREET, N.W.

WASHINGTON. D.C. 20037-1350
(202) 4457-6000

FACSIMILE (202l 657-6315

September 14, 1995

Via Telecopy

Ms. Jane Whang
Office of the General Counsel
Federal EFlection Commission
999 1 'Street, N. W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

In response to your recent correspondence concerning the Matters Under Review for
Buchanan for President, Inc. (the "Committee"), please understand that the Committee wishes to
participate in the conciliation process suggested in the letter. In addition, as I have indicated in
recent telephone conversations, the Committee wishes to discuss settlement of Buchanan Jor
President, Inc. v. FEC, (D.C. Cir.) which is pending before the Court of Appeals for the D.C.
Circuit.

Please telephone me at your earliest convenience to set a date to meet on these topics.

Sincerely,

onCMartin

cc: Angela M. Buchanan
Scott Mackenzie

A" 10S

WRITERS DIRECT DIAL

(202) 457-6032

Re: MURIBuchanan for President, Inc.

A:
Ii

iL



PATTON BOGGS, L.L.P.
2550 M STREET. N.W.

WASHINGTON. D.C. 20037-1350
(eo2) 457-6000

October 27. 1995

Ms. .Jane WVhan ,g
Office of the (General Counsel
F-ederal Flection Commission
999 F. Street. NA.
Washington. D.C. 20463

Re: Vtigaing Factors. MUR # 4108 - Buchanan for President, Inc.

~.. -I *~I
~1 ~

*~. ,~ ~'E'j

~

C,.,
IDear Jane:

This letter follows up on our recent conversations concerning the mitigating fctrPresent in the [Buchanan for President Matter Uinder Review (No. 4108). As you know. muchl of'Our discussion has focused on the candidate and staff advances

I. First, as you know this regulation was applied for th e first time ito the I 992Presidential cycle. Thus. neither this committee nor any other committee had thCbenefit of the Commission's interpretation before it attempted to comply.

2. hile w~e may differ as to what is the correct interpretation of the regulations. Ibelieve there is no question but what ours is a plausible reading. That is. theCommittee quite rationally believed that the regulation petnitted sixty da\-s from thetime that the bills were due for reimbursement. If' this were the acceptedinterpretation. none of the matters at issue would be violations.

3Since the advances were reimbursed within a very short time, the gravity of' tisviolation certainly cannot be viewed as significant. Clearly. the harm that the rule isattempting to address is not present in this instance.

WRITER S DIRECT VIAL

20)2-45 7-603 2

14911"1



PATTON BOGGS. L.L.P.
Ms. Jane Whang
Octob-r 27.199'5
Page 2

4. If the Commission were to accept the Committee's view that the advances should beordered according to the payment due dates. even under the Comlmissio~n's generalapproach to the regulations, the magnitude of the violation is verY small.

5. In virtually e very other respect. the Committee's compliance was exeniplarN.Particularly fior a candidate who received such a very' large number of' contri but ions.the Committee's level of adherence to FE(' regulations was extraordinary. [his good
tfiith simply should not be punished.

T[hank vou for N'OUr consideration of this offer.
miatters. I look forward to the resolution1 of, these

Sincerely.

JohnC. artin

cc: 'I'hie Hlonorable Angela Buchanan
Mr. Scott Mackenzie

1440-3

UZ



BEFORE THE FEDERAL

In the Matter of
Buchanan for President, Inc.,
and Angela M. Buchanan,
as treasurer

ELECTIONCOMMIWJL.

) MUR 4108 A;ENSITIVE

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

I. BACKGROUND

On August 31, 1995, the Commission found reason to believe that Buchanan for

President, Inc. (the "Committee") and Angela M. Buchanan, as treasurer, violated

2 U.S.C. § 44 1b(a), by accepting prohibited contributions totaling $8,166, and 2 U.S.C.

§ 441 a(f) by accepting $53,759 in direct excessive contributions and $53,251 in excessive

contributions in the form of staff advances.' On this date, the Commission also approved

a conciliation agreement for the Committee, which contained a civil penalty

I This matter was internally generated by an audit of the Committee and the treasurer pursuant to
26 U.S.C. § 9038(a).



-2.

H.PROPOSED CONCILIATION AGREEMENT



.3..

RIFCOMMENDA3ONS

1. Approve the attached conciliation agreement;

2. Approve the appropriate letter; and

3. Close the file in this matter.

1

Lawrence M. Nob4
7General Counsel

Date



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of)

Buchanan for President, Inc. and ) MUR 4108
Angela M. Buchanan, as treasurer.)

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal Election

Commission, do hereby certify that on March 11, 1996, the

Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take the following

actions in MUR 4108:

1. Approve the conciliation agreement, as
recommended in the General Counsel's Report
dated March 4, 1996.

2. Approve the appropriate letter, as
recommended in the General Counsel's Report
dated March 4, 1996.

3. Close the file in this matter.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McDonald, McGarry, and

Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

Date Marjorie W. EV
Sretary of the C o is ion

Received in the Secretariat: Mon., March 4, 1996 3:53 p.m.
Circulated to the Commission: Tues., March 5, 1996 11:00 a.m.
Deadline for vote: Fri., March 8, 1996 4:00 p.m.

bi r



FEDERAL ELEC-TION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, U.C. 20)464

March 13, 1996

John C. Martin, Esq.
Patton Boggs, L.L.P.
2550 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037-1350

RE: MUR 4108
Buchanan for President, Inc., and
Angela Buchanan, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Martin:

On March 11, 1996, the Federal Election Commission accepted the signed conciliationagreement submitted on your clients' behalf in settlement of a violation of 2 U.S.C. §§ 44 1b(a)and 44 1 a(f), provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 197 1, as amended ("the Act").Accordingly, the file has been closed in this matter.

The confidentiality provisions at 2 U.S.C. § 437g(aXl2) no longer apply and this matteris now public. In addition, although the complete file must be placed on the public record within30 days, this could occur at any timie following certification of the Commission's vote. If youwish to submit any factual or legal matrials to appear on the public record, please do so as soonas possible. While the file may be placed on the public record before receiving your additionalmaterials, any permissible submissions will be added to the public record upon receipt.

Information derived in connection with any conciliation attempt will not become publicwithout the written consent of the respondent and the Commission. See 2 U.S.C.§ 437g(a)(4)(B). The enclosed conciliation agreement, however, will become a part of the publicrecord.

Enclosed you will find a copy of the fully executed conciliation agreement for your files.Please note that the civil penalty is due within 180 days of the conciliation agreement's effective

Cekebrating the Commission s 20th Anniversa ry

YESTERDAY, TOOAY AND TO6MOW
DEDICATED TO KEEPNG THE PUSUC INKORME



Letter to John C. MuarlW qw
Page 2

date, or no later thnSptme 9, 1996. If you have any questions please contact me at (202)
219-3690.

Sincerely,

lAaneJ. Whang

Attorney

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Mafttr of

Buchanan for )MUR 4108
President, Inc., and )1
Angela M. Buchanan,)
as teasurer )x

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commission ("Commission"), pursuant to

information ascertained in the normal course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities. The

Commission found reason to believe that the Buchanan for President, Inc. Committee, and Angela

M. Buchanan, as treasurer, ("Respondents") violated 2 U.S.C. § 441a(f).

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission and the Respondents, having participated in

informal methods of conciliation, prior to a finding of probable cause to believe, do hereby agree

as follows:

I. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondents and the subject matter of

this proceeding, and this agreement has the effect of an agreement entered pursuant to 2 U.S.C.

§ 437g(aX4XAXi).

1I. Respondents had a reasonable opportunity to demonstrate that no action should be

taken in this matter.

Ill. Respondents enter voluntarily into this agreement with the Commission.

IV. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

1. Patrick J. Buchanan was a candidate for the nomination of the Republican Party

for the office of President of the United States for the election held in November 1992.

Buchanan for President, Inc. (the "Committee") was the authorized committee of Mr.

Buchanan (the "Candidate") and, as such, was authorized to receive contributions on behalf

of Mr. Buchanan.



2. Angela M. Buchanan has been treasurer of the Committee since March 1993.

Prhiitd nmm -on:11ikut;m

3. Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a), it is unlawful for a corporation to make a

contribution or expenditure in connection with a federal election, or for any candidate or

political committee to accept such a contribution.

4. Respondents accepted an in-kind corporate contribution totaling $864 from the

Tampa Airport Marriott.

5. During an audit conducted by the Commission, the Commission identified

through the Committee's receipts data base that the Committee accepted three prohibited

corporate contributions totaling $900.

6. In addition, the Commission also conducted a sample review of contributions

accepted by the Committee to determine whether the Respondents accepted contributions

from contributors who were prohibited from making contributions pursuant to 2 U.S.C.

§ 44 1 b(a). In the sample review, the Commission identified contributions totaling $1,250 that

were prohibited.

7. Based on the prohibited contributions identified in the sample review described

in paragraph IVA6., the Commission projected that Respondents accepted additional

prohibited contributions totaling $6,402.

8. On March 31, 1995, Respondents disgorged $8, 166, representing the sum of

unlawful corporate contributions, to the United States Treasury.

EalmyeContihution

9. Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 441a(aX IXA), it is unlawful for a person to make

contributions to any candidate and his authorized political committees with respect to any

election for federal office which, in the aggregate, exceed $1,9000.

10. Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 44laQf), it is unlawful for a committee to accept a

contribution in violation of the limitation set forth in 2 U.S.C. § 44 1a(aX1X(A).

11. In its review of the Committees receipts, the Commission identified excessive

contributions totaling $35,48 thA &cair 1JPwan-t received from 104 individuals.



12. In addition, the Commission also conducted a separate sample review of contributions

to determine whether Respondents accepted contributions from contributors wIho were prohibited

from making contributions pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 441a(aX(IXA). Based on the sample review,

the Commission determined that the Respondents additionally accepted $18,279 in excessive

contributions.

13. On March 31, 1995, Respondents disgorged $53,759, representing the sum of

unlawful excessive contributions to the United States Treasury.

Exc~essive Contributions in the Form of Staff Advances

14. Under I11 C.F.R. § 116.5, staff advances that were made on behalf of other

individuals' travel and subsistence are automatically considered to be in-kind contributions.

15. Pursuant to 11I C.F.R. § 116.5, a staff advance incurred for an individual's

personal travel and subsistence while traveling on behalf of a candidate or committee will

be considered a contribution to the candidate or committee, unless it is reimbursed within

30 days if cash was used, or 60 days after the closing date of the billing statement on which

the charges first appear if a personal credit card was used.

16. Under 2 U.S.C. § 43 1(8)(A), a "contribution" means a gift, subscription, loan,

advance, or deposit of money, or anything of value for the purpose of influencing an

election for Federal office; or under 26 U.S.C. § 9032(4), made on or after the beginning of

the calendar year immediately preceding the calendar year of the presidential election.

17. Pursuant to I11 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(i)(B), a loan is a contribution at the time it is

made and is a contribution to the extent that it remains unpaid.

18. No candidate shall knowingly make expenditures from his personal funds, or

the personal funds of his immediate family, in connection with his campaign for

nomination for election to the office of President in excess of, in the aggregate, $50,000.

26 U.S.C. § 9035(a); I11 C.F.R. § 9035.2(a).

19. Respondents accepted a total of $53,251 in excessive in-kind contributions in

the form of staff advances from three individuals: Janet Fallon; Paul Erickson; and Patrick



4~g.

w4 W

Buchanan. Patrick Buchanan had an outstanding loan of $50,000 to his Committee at the

time that he made his staff advances.

20. The staff advances by these three individuals were either on behalf of other

individuals' travel and subsistence, or were reimbursed beyond the time f-rmes set forth in

I11 C.F.R. § 116.5. The Committee contends that it believed that staff advances would

be treated like other excessive contributions that could be refunded, redesignated, or

reattributed within 60 days, pursuant to 11I C.F.R. § 103.3(b)X3). The Commission has

rejected this position. The Committee believes it reimbursed each individual's staff

advances within a sixty-day period.

V. 1. Respondents violated 2 U. S.C. § 441 b(a) by accepting $8,166 in prohibited

contributions.

2. Respondents violated 2 U.S.C. § 441a(t) by accepting $53,759 in excessive

contributions.

3. Respondents violated 2 U.S.C. § 44a(f) by accepting $53,251 in excessive

contributions in the form of staff advances.

VI. Respondents, in settlement, will pay a civil penalty to the Federal Election

Commission in the amount of $20,000 pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)X5)(A), within 180 days of

the effective date of this agreement.

VII. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a complaint under 2 U.S.C.

§ 437g(a)(1) concerning the matters at issue herein, or on its own motion, may review compliance

with this agreement. If the Commission believes that Section VI of this agreement or any

requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute a civil action for relief in the United States

District Court for the District of Columbia.

VIII. This agreement shall become effective as of the date that all parties hereto have

executed same and the Commission has approved the entire agreement.

IX Respondents shall have no more than 180 days from the date this agreement becomes

effective to comply with and implement the requirements contained in this agreement and to so

notify the Commisson.



X. This Conciliation Agreement constitutes the entire agreemnent between the parties on

the matters raised herein, and no other statement, promise, or agemneithe writte or

oral,made by either party or by agents of either party,, that is not cnaedin this written

agreement shall be enforceable.

FOR THE COMMISSION:

4t'iwrence M. Noble
General Counsel

6ate

FOR THE RESPONDENT:

Johk >Martin
Patfon Boggs, L.L.P.
2550 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037

Counsel, Buchanan for President, Inc.'4-

"' Ifz
Ddte 

'Ift"



0

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHIINGTON. D.C. 20463

March 28, 1996

Patrick J. Buchanan
6862 Elm Street Suite 210
McLean VA 22101

RE: MUR 4lOS
Patrick J. Buchanan

Dear Mr. Buchanan:

This is to advise you that this matter is now closed. The confidentiality provisions at
2 u.s.c. § 437g(aX 12) no longer apply and this matter is now public. In addition, although the
complete file must be placed on the public record within 30 days, this could occur at any time
following certification of the Commission's vote. If you wish to submit any factual or legal
materials to appear on the public record, please do so as soon as possible. While the file may be
placed on the public record before receiving your additional materials, any permissible
submissions will be added to the public record upon receipt.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,

I.

Jane J. Whang
Attorney

CekebrtinS the Commissions 20th.4nnn-. m

YESTERDAY, TOOAY AND TOMORROW
OEOCAMl TO KE84NG THE PUBLIC INFORMED



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHNGTON, D.C. 2M*3

Marcih 28, 1,996
Jane Fallon
1201 Braddock Road
Alexandria, VA 22314

RE: MUR 4 108
Janet Fallon

Dear Ms. Fallon:

This is to advise you that this matter is now closed. The confidentiality provisions at2 U.s.c. § 437g(aX 12) no longer apply and this matter is now public. In addition, although thecomplete tile must be placed on the public record within 30 days, this could occur at any timefollowing certification of the Commission's vote. If you wish to submit any factual or legalmaterials to appear on the public record, please do so as soon as possible. While the file may beplaced on the public record before receiving your additional materials, any permissiblesubmissions will be added to the public record upon receipt.
If you have any questions, please contact me at (202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,

(>I~~ 9
Jane J. Whang
Attorney

Cvk4,rasri bhe Commissions 20th Annivevran1

YEST14MV, TODAY AND TOMORROW
8WATb1JgV4 THE PUBLIC INFORMED



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHNGTON, D.C. 20461

March 28, 1996

Paul Erickson
1425 S. Eads Stree
Alexandria, VA 22202

RE: MUR 4 108

Paul Erickson

Dear Mr. Erickson:

rN, This is to advise YOU that this matter is now closed. T'he confidentiality provisions at2 U.s.c. § 437g(aXl2) no longer apply and this matter is now public. In addition, although thecomplete file must be placed on the public record within 30 days, this could occur at any timefollowing certification of the Commission's vote. If you wish to submit any factual or legalmaterials to appear on the public record, please do so as soon as possible. W~hile the file may bealum"placed on the public record before receiving your additional materials, any permissiblesubmissions will be added to the public record upon receipt.
If you have any questions, please contact me at (202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,

01\ Jane J. Whang
Attorney

C.e&aWW, die Com~ssjon's 20fh Anniwfsanv
"TWA, VI9QAY AND TOMOR0ow

M"pu~ NWOSW



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON, DC 20463

THIS IS THE ENDOF MR# 45

DTE FILIVED V-19 CAW~RA NO. ,-I

CAMERAMAN J& Y4

I , ,



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WA$S44IICT% (' wl D

Date:

Microfilm

Public Records

Press

THE AITACEKD NAT3RIAL IS BEING ADDED TO CLOSED MUN

*, ML94 kbi-k& 4 1, , . I . I -A

4-r

v



PATTON BOGGS. L.L.P.
2550 M STREET. N.W.

WASHINGTON. D.C. 20037-1350
(202) 457-6000

rAcU,.goi OM0 45,4345 WfITCW'S DOCT DIAL

(202) 457-6000

September 4. 1996

VIA TELECOPIER AND COURIER

Kim Bright-Coleman
Federal Election Commission
Office of General Counsel
999 E Street. N.W.. Sixth Floor
Washington. D.C. 20463

Dear Ms. Bright-Coleman:

Per the terms of the conciliation agreement for NM.4.0, enclosed is a check in the
amount of $20,000.00 that represents payment in full to settle this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Dae Martin
Daniel R. Addison

I-nclosurc
.(\1 dra

cc Scott Nlacken/ie

I..



'I'

*'A ~'1
I I ( '21 ){ ) S7-F~)

TWENTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS

TO THE UNITED STATES TREASURY
04DER OF

tA

K) .) / /j jo=,wAOH@rO ,.C.. MOA

ATS9 NUMAU K- I***.~?.ooQkoo;
uurnwuur..rn

- -Mn-

,, •. ' , -.. , . - .. , '- -

110? 6 2 ste :O S, O0 &20, 4. &936O,&&? 3

071625
-I

_ L_ II t mll



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASMIN O C

m WAY iMo A

OGC Docket

Rosa R. Swinton
Accounting Technician

Leslie D. Brown'QJ- - -

Disbursement Tebhnician

SUBJECT: Account Determination for Funds Received

We recently received a check from
__checkn -

for the nt of
c of the chec any correspondence is beiiifunii
Please indicate below wh ch account the funds should be deposited
and give the NUR/Case number and name associated with the dsit.

. ........... .. .. .. .. .. ... .. .. .. .. ..

Rosa z. Swinton
Accounting Technician

Leslie D. Brown
Disbursement Technician

FROM: OGC Docket (i0o

SUBJECT: Disposition of Funds Received

In reference to the above check in the amount of $AoQ.O 00,
the MUR/Case number is. A] and in the name of w
&a I- 2h 9. Place this deposit

In the account Indcated beldw:

L
Budget Clearing Account (0GC), 95F3875.16

Civil Penalties Account, 95-1099.160

Other:

Signature Date

k i'!% t( 41 1 1 1

TO:

r":

TO:

F1WrTV- --W

. v

(o. 99JL



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMiISSION

Date: /a/____&(__

Microfilm

Public Records

Press

THE ATTACHED MATERIAL IS BEING ADDED TO CLOSED MUR q1/O8



PATTON BOGGS. L.L.P.
2550 M STREET. N.W.

WASHINGTON. D.C. 20037-1350
(202) 457-6000

vAC-saws I2OI 4s7945 *MR*1CWS DOftCCT DIAL

(202) 457-6000

September 4, 1996

v1A ELEQEIER AND COURIER

Kim Bright-Coleman
Federal Election Commission
Office of General Counsel
999 E Street, N.W., Sixth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20463

Dear Ms. Bright-Coleman:

Per the terms of the conciliation agreemen ,t for MLIRA4I10L enclosed is a check in the
amount of $20,000.00 that represents payment in full to settle this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Daniel R. Addison

Enclosure
JCM 'dra

cc: Scott Mackenzie



NAT1Ot$SSAK OF D.C., N.A.
WASHINGTON. D.C 20006

t5S1201540

TWENTY THOUJLSA-ND A~ND ('-(-/lo DOLLA~RS

TO THE UNi1 iF- I :5T FES TLEtSWRY
ORDFR OF

"O67162Sla ':os40oo12041:

CHECK AMOUNT

***$20 ,000. 00

NOT VAUD APTE IM Ucime
Two 9MAT~ mwmNoJ FMA

CHECKII WANO.O@ Oft MORE

AUT140ALZED SSGNATURE

AL* MIMUM

PATTON BOGGS, L.L.P.LINVOICENUMBER

r~ y(i F4

N/

INVOICL

I 62':'

20C) 00. 00:

I______ $20, 00(20 1

I i " ,1, ,\ 1 I I ' . 1 071625

NET AMOUNT 071625

ft I* Ile opsom-



0 . I

NY tC 11 311

FEA)RAL ELE(1ION MMISS3 ION
WASI IIN( .1( )N, () ( 2046 1

TWO WAY MMRANDUM

0CC Docket

Rosa E. Swinton
Accounting Technician

Leslie D. Brown~i
Disbursement Techician

SUBJECT: Account Determination for Funds Received

We recently received a check from P a . -
__________ check n5e 1 7 ate-

ff 5q 2 Torthe amount of $2e.60010 A
cop otth chckand any correspondence is befhTg orare.

Please indicate below which account the funds should be deposited
and give the MUR/Case number and name associated with the deposit.

TO: Rosa E. Swinton
Accounting Technician

Leslie D. Brown
Disbursement Technician

FROM: 0CC Docket

SUBJECT: Disposition of Funds Received

In reference to the above check in the amount of $4go .000,
the MtJR/Case number ic JA9 and in the name ofV'

______ _____ ______ _____ ______ _____ _____ Place this depost

in the account ind kated beldW: -

-Budget Clearing Account (OGC), 95F3875.16

Civil Penalties Account, 95-1099.160

Other:

Signature Date

~

TO:

FROM:

51qA

do)

%r)

. 179 1.

TO:



FE[DERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
Y WA'.YIN(,H)N. C 20461

September 11, 1996

John C. Martin
Daniel R. Addison
Patton Boggs, L.L.P.
2550 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037-1350

To Whom It May Concern:

We are returning your check dated September 5, 1996, in the amount
of $2)0, 000. 00, for the reason indicated below.

[E Check not signed properly. According to statement on your
check, it requires two signatures if over $5,000.00 in order to be
considered valid.

0 Check not made to proper payee. The check must be made
payable to the "Federal Election Commission."

O The numeric amount does not agree with the written amount.

O Other:

Please take the appropriate action and return the material to us. If

you have any questions. please call 219-7169.

Sincerely.

Leslie D. Brown
Disbursing Technician

CC' )f fice of ( eneral C'ounsel

V.. A

.................
------------


